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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The primary objective of this report is to document the methodology used to create the City of Belleview
potable water distribution system hydraulic model and the results of the existing system analysis.

Currently, the City operates and maintains the following water system infrastructure:

l Water distribution system comprised of approximately 90 miles of water pipelines ranging from 2”
– 12” in diameter

l Two active production wells (Well #5 and Well #6)

l Two Water Treatment Plants (WTP-1 and WTP-2)

l 0.5 Million Gallon (MG) elevated storage tank (E-1)

l Two 10,000 Gallon hydropneumatic tanks

l 465 Fire Hydrants (Includes service fire hydrants and blow-off hydrants)

l 3,750 Service Connections (2,056 are manually read; 1,694 are radio read) serving approximately
8,483 customers.

A hydraulic water model was developed and calibrated for the City’s existing water system. Calibration of
the model was conducted using current operating conditions of the wells, monthly operating reports,
consumption data, and fire flow data recorded in the field. The existing system was modeled under four
separate demand scenarios – average day, max day, max day plus fire flow, and peak hour. The results of
the model show that the City’s system does not demonstrate significant pressure problems. However, the
model is showing deficiencies and weaknesses in meeting the fire flow requirement of 1,000 gpm in specific
areas of the system (See Table E-1 below). The fire hydrants connected to water lines less than 6” were
assumed to be blow-off hydrants, and were not included in the analysis for minimum and average available
fire flow.

Table E-1:  Fire Hydrant Analysis

Actual Fire
Hydrant

Model Hydrant
Node

WTP-1 – Lead
Available Fire

Flow

WTP-2 – Lead
Available Fire

Flow
FH-6 H-407 937.75 950.07
FH-411 H-454 970.35 984.20
FH-97 H-397 994.65 999.51
FH-68 H-260 1,012.50 964.45
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INTRODUCTION 

Background 

The City of Belleview (City) is located on the southern side of Marion County, Florida just southeast of 

Ocala, FL.  In accordance with State Statute Chapter 180, the City has established a water service territory 

that generally extends 5 miles beyond the City limits.  The City owns and operates the potable water and 

sanitary sewer systems located within the City limits and parts beyond. This master hydraulic model was 

assembled to assist the City in identifying areas of deficiency within the water and sanitary force main 

systems.  

Scope and Objectives 

The primary objective of this report is to assess the performance of the existing potable water system 

currently owned and operated by the City of Belleview.   

Water System objectives: 

 Gather existing system information and develop a master computer model of the City’s potable 

water system using WaterCAD. 

 Calibrate the model using actual fire hydrant flow test results. 

 Develop a report that summarizes the water system model development and calibration 

 Identify areas of deficiency 
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SERVICE AREA DESCRIPTION 

The City  is located in the southern half of Marion County, Florida.  In accordance with State Statute Chapter 

180, the City established a water and wastewater service territory (by City Ordinance 96-10) that generally 

extends 5 miles beyond the City limits. The City limits comprise approximately 3.3 square miles. The City’s 

service area comprises approximately 27 square miles. From north to south, the service area extends from 

the Baseline Landfill to SE 135th Street. From east to west the service area extends from the Belleview 

Library to the Green Meadows subdivision. See Figure 1 for a map of the present City of Belleview Service 

Territory.  
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EXISTING WATER SYSTEM 

Introduction 

This section discusses the existing potable water systems owned and operated by the City of Belleview.  

The potable water supply wells are permitted by the Saint Johns River Water Management District 

(SJRWMD).  The SJRWMD issues consumptive use permits (CUP) that allocate an allowable groundwater 

withdrawal quantity for the system.  The City of Belleview currently operates under CUP No. 3137.  

Construction, operation, and modifications of the water treatment facilities are controlled by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).  The existing water treatment plants (WTP’s) were all 

constructed under FDEP permit PWS-ID No. 3420074.  As a condition of the FDEP construction permits, 

the City must submit MORs that document the daily quantity of finished water produced.  Operation of these 

facilities is monitored by the FDEP through annual sanitary survey compliance inspections and review of 

reports submitted by the City. 

Water Supply Permits 

The FDEP is responsible for permitting the design and construction of new potable water supply systems 

that provide water to 25 or more people for at least 60 days each year or serves 15 or more service 

connections.  Very small water systems that do not fit the above description are regulated by the Florida 

Department of Health and the county health departments.  The construction of potable water supply wells, 

both public and private, and the quantities of water that may be extracted, are regulated by SJRWMD.  

Construction of individual private water wells are regulated by the County health departments.   

SJRWMD is responsible for permitting and monitoring the quantities of groundwater pumped to potable 

water supply systems in the City.  Table 1, below summarizes the permitted groundwater withdrawals under 

CUP No. 3137. 

Table 1:  Consumptive Use Permitted Groundwater Withdrawal 

Year Allowable Withdrawals 

(Million Gallons per Year) 

Allowable Withdrawals 

(Million Gallons per Day ADF) 

2009 349.305 0.957 

2010 357.700 0.980 

2011 375.220 1.028 

2012 392.740 1.076 

2013 409.895 1.123 

2014 427.415 1.171 

2015 444.935 1.219 

2016 462.455 1.267 
 

City of Belleview Water System 

The City’s system serves primarily residential customers within the City limits.  The City’s system is 

identified by the FDEP as PWS-ID No. 3420074.  The system serves a total population of 8,453 City 

residents with approximately 3,750 connections.  The design capacity of the system is 2.232 MGD 

(2,232,000 GPD) (max day demand).  According to the FDEP Sanitary Survey Report dated January 18, 
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2013, the only deficiency reported was failure to obtain written approval and/or a construction permit from 

FDEP prior to modifying a WTP. 

Existing Distribution System 

The distribution network has approximately 90 miles of water main varying from 2” to 12” in diameter.  The 

water main pipe material is variable but generally consists of PVC, ductile iron, cast iron, asbestos cement, 

or galvanized. See the City of Belleview Water Atlas for a map of the City water distribution system. See 

Table 2 below for existing pipe lengths by diameter.  

Table 2:  Existing Pipe Lengths  

Pipe Size (diameter) Total Length of Pipe (feet) 

12 –inch 94,771 

10 – inch 3,922 

8 – inch 105,438 

6 - inch 216,374 

4 – inch 28,375 

3 – inch 9,854 

2 - inch 9,188 
 

Existing Water Treatment and Storage Facilities 

The City’s water system consists of two active public supply wells, two WTPs, two hydropneumatic tanks, 

and one elevated storage tank. The wells are permitted to withdraw an average flow of 1.219 MGD for 

2015. The CUP allows for a maximum withdrawal of 3.74 MGD for fire protection. The City’s water supply 

and treatment system consists of the components shown in Table 3 below.  

Table 3:  City of Belleview Water Treatment Components 

Component Size/Capacity Operating Conditions Status 

Water Supply Well 
#5/WTP-1 

8” diameter/940gpm* Lead On/Off: 62.0 PSI/66.0 PSI 

Lag On/Off: 58.0 PSI/66.0 PSI 

Active 

Water Supply Well 
#6/WTP-2 

16” diameter/950gpm* Lead On/Off: 62.0 PSI/66.0 PSI 

Lag On/Off: 58.0 PSI/66.0 PSI 

Active 

Water Supply Well #4 10” diameter/N/A Lead On/Off: N/A 

Lag On/Off: N/A 

Inactive 

Elevated Storage Tank 
(E-1) 

500,000 gallons Maximum: 70.5 PSI 

Initial: 66.0 PSI 

Minimum: 56.0 PSI 

Active 

Hydropneumatic Tanks 

(H-1 and H-2) 

10,000 gallons (each) Maximum: 70.0 PSI 

Minimum: 84.0 PSI 

Active 

Consumptive Use Permit 1.219 MGD**  Expires 
11/07/2016 

*gpm = gallons per minute; **MGD = million gallons per day 
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WTP-1 (Well #5) 

WTP-1 is located at 12164 SE 53rd Terrace, Belleview. According to 2014-2015 MOR’s, the plant produces 

an average of 0.449 MGD. The maximum daily production for this plant was 1.066 MGD. The FDEP 

permitted MDD capacity is 1.220 MGD. The firm pumping capacity of the WTP (largest installed pump out 

of service) is 0 MGD. 

The plant is directly connected to the water distribution system and has one ground water well that pumps 

from the Floridan aquifer.  See Table 4 for a summary of the well and well pump. 

Table 4:  WTP-1 (Well #5) 

Well 

Number 

Dia. 

(in.) 

Total 

Depth 

(ft.)  

Well 

Yield 

(gpm) 

Pump 

Type 

Pump 

Horse-

power 

Pump 

Capacity 

(gpm) 

Maximum 

Chlorine 

Demand 

#5 16 250 940 
Vertical 

Turbine 
100 940 3.16 mg/L 

Disinfection for this plant is provided by a flow proportional sodium hypochlorite liquid injection. On-site 

storage for this plant is provided by a 500,000 elevated storage tank (E-1).  E-1 “floats” on the system (i.e. 

Well #5 does not pump directly into E-1) and is served by both the wells, depending on which is acting as 

the lead WTP.  

WTP-2 (Well #6) 

WTP-2 is located at 4505 SE 100th Street, Belleview. According to 2014-2015 MOR’s, the plant produces 

an average of 0.319 MGD. The maximum daily production for this plant was 1.007 MGD. The FDEP 

permitted MDD capacity is 0.864 MGD. The firm pumping capacity of the WTP (largest installed pump out 

of service) is 0 MGD. 

The plant is equipped with two hydropneumatic tanks and one ground water well that pumps from the upper 

Floridan aquifer.  See Table 5 for a summary of the well and well pump. 

Table 5:  WTP-2 (Well #6) 

Well 

Number 

Dia. 

(in.) 

Total 

Depth 

(ft.)  

Well 

Yield 

(gpm) 

Pump 

Type 

Pump 

Horse-

power 

Pump 

Capacity 

(gpm) 

Maximum 

Chlorine 

Demand 

#6 16 300 950 
Vertical 

Turbine 
100 950 1.64 mg/L 

Disinfection for this plant is provided by a flow proportional sodium hypochlorite liquid injection. On-site 

storage for this plant is provided by two 10,000 gallon hydropneumatic tanks.  

Flow Data 

The City water demands were determined from the monthly billing data for the period of June 2014 to May 

2015. The billing data was separated into low and high users. The total water used by low flow users was 

averaged and divided by the number of nodes in the model. All high users used a cumulative amount of 

40,000 gallons of water or more per month, or greater, for at least one month within the 12 month billing 
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cycle. Each high user’s water demand was averaged over 12 months and applied to the corresponding 

node in the model. This method was used to improve accuracy and to model more realistic conditions 

throughout the City. The billing data was compared to the average use shown in the MORs to check for 

consistency and possible water loss.  

Based on the 2014/2015 MOR data, the City produced 0.762 MGD (annual average). The combined 

permitted capacity of both WTP’s is 2.232 MGD (max day). The following is a summary of the City’s water 

demands based on the 2014/2015 MOR data.   

Average Day Demand:    0.762 MGD (529 gpm) 

Maximum Day Demand*:   2.000 MGD (1,389 gpm) 

Peak Hour Water Demand*:   3.048 MGD (2,117) gpm  

*The max day demand peaking factor used to evaluate the system is 1.77 and was developed using MOR 

Data from May 2014 – April 2015. The outlier data points were eliminated from the max day peaking factor 

calculation. The Peak Hour Factor was calculated using the ten-state standards calculation and the 

surrounding population. The peaking factor was determined to be 3.3. A peaking factor of 4 was used in 

the model and corresponding analysis to be conservative.  

System Capacity Analysis 

Typically, where multiple treatment facilities are connected to a single water system, the FDEP assumes 

the total system capacity is the sum of the individual treatment facility capacities. However, unless firm 

capacity is provided by uninstalled backup pumps, this method for determining the combined system 

capacity is very conservative because it assumes all connected treatment facilities have the largest pump 

out of service at the same time (firm capacity requirement).  As an alternative, the FDEP allows combined 

system capacity to be determined under the premise that only the largest component of the consolidated 

system is out of service (as required by 62-555.320(15)(c)) provided hydraulic modeling confirms the 

system hydraulic standards are met.  Since the sum of the City’s individual WTP firm capacity is 0 MGD, 

the alternate combined system capacity method was used to determine the City’s system capacity.  Using 

this capacity determination method, the City’s pumping capacity is limiting the combined system firm 

capacity to 1.234 MGD.  See Appendix F for the system capacity calculations.  
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WATER SYSTEM ANALYSIS AND METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

This section provides an overview of the methodologies that were used to develop the hydraulic model and 

to evaluate the existing water distribution system. 

Hydraulic Model Development 

The software used for model development was Bentley WaterCAD V8i (SELECTseries 5).  The existing 

model was developed in the following steps: 

 The existing pipe network of the public water supply systems was determined by examining 

AutoCAD files provided by the City. Specific areas were confirmed with City staff and as-built 

information.  The following assumptions were used in model development: 

 Hazen Williams Roughness Coefficient (C-Factor): 130 

 Pipe Elevations (Grade Elevation from WMD Contour Data):  

 All Pipes 3’ Below Grade 

 All Hydrants 2’ Above Grade 

 The existing WTP capacity for the public water supply system was determined from FDEP permits, 

sanitary surveys, and MORs. 

 The existing demand was determined using the billing data provided by the City and flow data 

provided from May 2014 – March 2015 MOR data.  

 The existing demand distribution was determined using the billing data provided by the City. 

 The existing billing data provided the demands per active water service.  

 The demand for average water users (<40,000 Gallons per Month) was distributed evenly 

among the nodes in the model. High users were identified in the system and demand data was 

applied specifically to these corresponding nodes.  

 The operating pressures were obtained by field visits and conversations with Public Works Staff.  

The following operating pressures were used in the model: 

 WTP-1 has a set operating range of 62-66 PSI at the plant. For the analysis, an operating 

pressure of 66 PSI was assumed. In addition, the flow control valve at the plant was set to the 

rated pumping capacity of the well, 940 GPM.  

 WTP-2 has a set operating range of 62-66 PSI at the plant. For the analysis, an operating 

pressure of 66 PSI was assumed. In addition, the flow control valve at the plant was set to the 

rated pumping capacity of the well, 950 GPM.  

 Both wells have the ability to supply the elevated storage tank (E-1) during low demand 

conditions, but operate in lead/lag methodology. The lead WTP is set to operate at a pressure 

of 62.0 PSI with a lag set to operate at 58.0 PSI. Both wells have a set “off” point of 66 PSI. 

City staff has indicated it is very rare for both wells to operate simultaneously. 

 E-1 was set to have the minimum operating pressure of 56.0 PSI (239.36 FT) and a maximum 

operating pressure of 70.5 PSI (272.86 FT). The initial operating elevation of the tank was set 

to 60.6 PSI (250 FT) to model the average operating conditions as shown in the fire flow 
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calibration analysis. The ground elevation of the tank is 110’ and is included in the elevations 

provided. 

Model Calibration 

Before proposed improvements could be evaluated for the system, the hydraulic model was calibrated 

to ensure that it accurately reflected the conditions of the system in the field. The following steps were 

taken to calibrate the model:  

 City staff conducted fire hydrant flow/pressure tests at 9 locations in the City and provided 

the flow data to Kimley-Horn.  Each test performed consisted of three readings.  First, the 

flow hydrant was completely closed and a static pressure reading was taken at the 

pressure hydrant.  Second, the flow hydrant was opened fully.  A flow reading was recorded 

at the flow hydrant and the residual pressure measurement was recorded at the pressure 

hydrant.  Finally, the hydrant flow rate was reduced to approximately 50% full flow and the 

corresponding flow rate and residual pressure were recorded.  See Appendix A for the 

hydrant flow/pressure results.   

 The fire hydrant flow data was entered into the model and the elevated storage tank initial 

elevation values were adjusted to accurately reflect the pressure readings that were 

observed in the field. Model predictions that were within 10% of the actual collected data 

were considered acceptable.  The data that fell out of that acceptable range was analyzed 

to determine the cause of the variation and supplemental data collection was performed to 

truth the model.  Corrections to pipe diameters and/or hydrant flow test results (from 

repeated tests) were made to the locations falling outside of 10% actual values and the 

new model results were compared to actual values.  This process was repeated until the 

model was calibrated to within 10% of measured field data.   

Fire Flow Test and Calibration Results 

The following tables show the model calibration results.  Separate scenarios were modeled with the City’s 

potable water system as it currently exists. The fire flow tests completed by City staff were assumed to be 

completed during average day demand conditions. The flow measured in the field was assigned to the 

corresponding hydrant in the model. The residual pressure from the test hydrant in the field was compared 

to that in the model. The elevated storage tank operating elevation was adjusted to simulate field test 

conditions. Each scenario was run twice, showing the results with either Well 5 or 6 serving the system. 

Table 10 and Table 11 below show the summary of the performance as currently configured.  
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Table 10:  Fire Flow Calibration – WTP 1 (Well 5) Lead 

Fire Flow 
Test No. 

Field 
Verified 

Flow (GPM) 

Field Verified 
Residual 
Pressure 

(PSI) 

Elevated Storage 
Tank  

(E-1) Operating 
Elevation (FT) 

Model 
Residual 
Pressure 

(PSI) 

Pressure % 
Difference 

1 1240 64 270 57.4 10.3% 

2 1355 72 250 71.4 0.8% 

3 1325 69 250 69 0.0% 

4 1290 70 250 69.1 1.3% 

5 1380 76 250 75.1 1.2% 

6 1010 42 250 43.1 -2.6% 

7 1300 65 250 59.9 7.8% 

8 1280 58 250 60.4 -4.1% 

9 952 24 250 48.7 -102.9% 

 

Table 11:  Fire Flow Calibration – WTP 2 (Well 6) Lead 

Fire Flow 
Test No. 

Field 
Verified 

Flow (GPM) 

Field Verified 
Residual 
Pressure 

(PSI) 

Elevated Storage 
Tank  

(E-1) Operating 
Elevation (FT) 

Model 
Residual 
Pressure 

(PSI)  

Pressure % 
Difference 

1 1240 64 270 57.4 10.3% 

2 1355 72 250 71.4 0.8% 

3 1325 69 250 69 0.0% 

4 1290 70 250 69.1 1.3% 

5 1380 76 250 75.1 1.2% 

6 1010 42 250 44.6 -6.2% 

7 1300 65 250 58.8 9.5% 

8 1280 58 250 43.9 24.3% 

9 952 24 250 49.8 -107.5% 
 

The results show that the existing system has the capability to match the field conditions with 

the Elevated Storage Tank operating at 250’. All scenarios within 10% accuracy were 

considered acceptable. See the analysis of the Scenarios exceeding the 10% threshold below.  

Fire Flow Test 1:  

The fire flow test completed in Scenario 1 was located at the north end of the City’s service area, and was 

taken from two fire hydrants connected to the 12” water main along Baseline Road. The analysis is showing 

a difference of 10.3% most likely due to elevation differences between the model and field conditions. To 

compensate for this discrepancy, the elevated storage tank was set to its maximum operating condition.  
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Fire Flow Test 9: 

The fire flow test completed in Scenario 9 was located at the southeast corner of the City’s service area, 

and was taken from two fire hydrants connected to the 12” water main along N US Hwy 27. The analysis is 

showing a difference of approximately 110%. The model shows the area has adequate fire flow coverage 

and available fire flow. Further evaluation needs to be completed in this portion of the system. It is possible 

a valve along the 12” water main is partially closed, creating excessive headloss. This issue is also 

indicative of piping problems resulting in air in the water main.   

Model Results 

With the model properly calibrated, the system deficiencies could be analyzed for suitability and 

effectiveness.  The approach for analyzing the overall potable system was to determine any system 

deficiencies under current operating conditions. Various scenarios were set up in the model to include 

average day demand, max day demand, max day plus fire flow, and peak hour demand.   

Before identifying system deficiencies, system hydraulic standards were established.  The following 

hydraulic standards were used to evaluate the hydraulic model for deficiencies: 

 Minimum System Pressure with Fire Flow Demand: 20 PSI 

 Minimum System Pressure with Peak Hour Demand: 35 PSI 

 Maximum System Pressure: 80 PSI 

 Typical Network Operating Pressure Range: 45-70  PSI  

 Fire Flow Demand: 1,000 gpm (minimum) 

Scenario 1: Average Day Demand  

This scenario models the City’s potable water system as it currently exists with present average day 

demand, 479.67 gpm.  The results from this scenario are the base for which all other scenarios were 

compared.  Table 12 below is a summary of the performance as currently configured (under average day 

demands). The maximum pipe velocity shown in the model under average day conditions is 2.30 feet per 

second (fps). 

Table 12: Average Day Demand Water System Pressures  

System 
Operating 

Parameters 
Operating 

Pressure (E-1) 
Minimum 
Pressure 

Maximum 
Pressure 

Average 
Pressure 

WTP-1 as Lead 64.0 PSI/244.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.4 PSI 86.2 PSI 73.1 PSI 

WTP-2 as Lead 64.0 PSI/253.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.6 PSI 87.1 PSI 73.7 PSI 

 

Scenario 2: Max Day Demand  

This scenario models the City’s potable water system as it currently exists with present max day demands 

of 1,256.74 gpm, based on the data in the most recent MOR’s. The peaking factor applied to the average 

day demand is 1.77. Table 13 below is a summary of the performance as currently configured (under max 

day demands).  The maximum pipe velocity shown in the model under max day conditions is 2.63 fps. 
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Table 13:  Max Day Demand Water System Pressures 

System 
Operating 

Parameters 
Operating 

Pressure (E-1) 
Minimum 
Pressure 

Maximum 
Pressure 

Average 
Pressure 

WTP-1 as Lead 64.0 PSI/244.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.0 PSI 85.7 PSI 72.7 PSI 

WTP-2 as Lead 64.0 PSI/253.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.5 PSI 86.9 PSI 73.6 PSI 

 

Scenario 3: Max Day Demand + Fire Flow 

This scenario models the City’s potable water system as it currently exists with present max day demands 

plus a required fire flow of 1,000 gpm at each hydrant. Table 14 below is a summary of the performance 

as currently configured. 

Table 14:  Max Day Demand Water System Pressures and Fire Flows 

System 
Operating 

Parameters 
Operating 

Pressure (E-1) 

Minimum 
System 

Pressure 

Maximum 
System 

Pressure 

Minimum 
Fire Flow 

WTP-1 as Lead 64.0 PSI/244.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.0 PSI 85.7 PSI 
937.75 
GPM 

WTP-2 as Lead 64.0 PSI/253.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 52.5 PSI 86.9 PSI 
950.07 
GPM 

Scenario 4: Peak Hour Demand  

This scenario models the City’s potable water system as it currently exists with current peak hour demand 

of 1,918.66 gpm (PHF: 4).  Table 15 below is a summary of the performance as currently configured (under 

peak hour demands).  The maximum pipe velocity shown in the model under average day conditions is 

5.69 fps. 

Table 15:  Peak Hour Demand Water System Pressures  

System 
Operating 

Parameters 
Operating 

Pressure (E-1) 
Minimum 
Pressure 

Maximum 
Pressure 

Average 
Pressure 

WTP-1 as Lead 64.0 PSI/244.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 50.3 PSI 83.0 PSI 70.4 PSI 

WTP-2 as Lead 64.0 PSI/253.84’ 60.6 PSI/ 250.0’ 51.5 PSI 85.7 PSI 72.5PSI 
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WATER SYSTEM DISCUSSION 

Introduction  

This section provides a discussion of the analysis results performed for the current operating conditions.  

There are two main criteria used to determine the improvements to the system: 1) Available System Flow 

and Pressure, 2) Average Available Fire Flow.  The following includes a brief discussion of both of these 

elements as well as the specific areas of deficiency in need of improvements.  

Analysis  

The analysis of the system shown above shows that the available water system flow and pressure is 

adequate to serve the system under average day, max day, max day plus fire flow, and peak hour operating 

conditions. In addition, the maximum velocity does not exceed 5.69 fps under average day, max day, or 

peak hour operating conditions. 

Average Available Fire Flow 

The model results show the City’s current available fire flow ranges from a low of 935 gpm to high of 

approximately 3,500 gpm. Areas with fire flow coverage less than 1,000 gpm were analyzed to determine 

system deficiencies. There are four (4) remaining hydrants that do not appear to produce the required fire 

flow of 1,000 gpm shown in Table 16 below. The fire hydrants connected to water lines less than 6” were 

assumed to be blow-off hydrants, and were not included in the analysis above for minimum and average 

available fire flow. The blow-off hydrants identified within the system are shown in Appendix E. 

Table E-1:  Fire Hydrant Analysis 

Actual Fire 

Hydrant 

Model Hydrant 

Node 

WTP-1 – Lead 

Available Fire 

Flow 

WTP-2 – Lead 

Available Fire 

Flow 

FH-6 H-407 937.75 950.07 

FH-411 H-454 970.35 984.20 

FH-97 H-397 994.65 999.51 

FH-68 H-260 1,012.50 964.45 
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APPENDIX A: 
Fire Hydrant Testing Map 
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Page 1 of 127 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT
06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666

9/15/2015

Bentley WaterCAD V8i (SELECTseries 5)
[08.11.05.61]Bentley Systems, Inc.  Haestad Methods Solution CenterBelleview - Water Model.wtg

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



Water System Analysis 

City of Belleview, Florida 

 

    January 2016 

Well 5 – Lead 
Max Day Demand 

  



Scenario:  Max Daily Flow

Page 1 of 127 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT
06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666

1/13/2016

Bentley WaterCAD V8i (SELECTseries 5)
[08.11.05.61]Bentley Systems, Inc.  Haestad Methods Solution CenterBelleview - Water Model.wtg

Shelby.Hughes
Stamp



Water System Analysis 

City of Belleview, Florida 

 

    January 2016 

Well 5 – Lead 
Max Day Demand + Fire Flow 

  



Scenario:  Max Daily Flow

Page 1 of 127 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT
06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666

1/13/2016

Bentley WaterCAD V8i (SELECTseries 5)
[08.11.05.61]Bentley Systems, Inc.  Haestad Methods Solution CenterBelleview - Water Model.wtg

Shelby.Hughes
Stamp



Scenario: Max Daily Flow
Current Time Step: 0.000Hr
Fire Flow Node FlexTable: Fire Flow Report

Label Zone Fire Flow
Iterations

Satisfies Fire
Flow

Constraints?

Fire Flow
(Needed)

(gpm)

Fire Flow
(Available)

(gpm)

Flow
(Total

Needed)
(gpm)

Flow (Total
Available)

(gpm)

Pressure
(Residual

Lower
Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated
Residual)

(psi)

Pressure
(Zone
Lower

Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated
Zone Lower
Limit) (psi)

Junction
w/

Minimum
Pressure
(Zone)

Pressure
(System
Lower

Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated

System
Lower Limit)

(psi)

Junction
w/

Minimum
Pressure
(System)

Is Fire Flow
Run

Balanced?

H-3 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 56.32 1,000.00 56.32 20.0 20.3 20.0 30.5 H-108 20.0 30.5 H-108 True
H-108 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 63.04 1,000.00 63.04 20.0 20.4 20.0 21.1 H-3 20.0 21.1 H-3 True
H-109 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 89.70 1,000.00 89.70 20.0 20.3 20.0 22.2 H-3 20.0 22.2 H-3 True
H-110 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 100.08 1,000.00 100.08 20.0 20.1 20.0 31.1 J-8715 20.0 31.1 J-8715 True
H-298 <None> 14 False 1,000.00 104.61 1,000.00 104.61 20.0 20.6 20.0 51.9 J-8855 20.0 51.9 J-8855 True
H-390 <None> 15 False 1,000.00 115.28 1,000.00 115.28 20.0 20.1 20.0 51.8 J-8855 20.0 51.8 J-8855 True
H-111 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 166.00 1,000.00 166.00 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.0 J-8476 20.0 31.0 J-8476 True
H-240 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 343.01 1,000.00 343.01 20.0 22.7 20.0 20.1 J-8979 20.0 20.1 J-8979 True
H-239 <None> 5 False 1,000.00 355.47 1,000.00 355.47 20.0 30.0 20.0 20.0 J-8979 20.0 20.0 J-8979 True
H-55 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 401.44 1,000.00 401.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 47.9 J-7208 20.0 47.9 J-7208 True
H-413 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 734.92 1,000.00 734.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7887 20.0 23.0 J-7887 True
H-407 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 937.75 1,000.00 937.75 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7323 20.0 23.4 J-7323 True
H-454 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 970.35 1,000.00 970.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 J-8221 20.0 21.6 J-8221 True
H-397 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 994.65 1,000.00 994.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 J-8670 20.0 21.3 J-8670 True
H-260 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,012.50 1,000.00 1,012.50 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-7966 20.0 21.4 J-7966 True
H-51 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,032.35 1,000.00 1,032.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-7228 20.0 21.0 J-7228 True
H-372 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,033.95 1,000.00 1,033.95 20.0 21.2 20.0 20.0 J-8799 20.0 20.0 J-8799 True
H-351 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,042.91 1,000.00 1,042.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7757 20.0 21.5 J-7757 True
H-210 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,110.53 1,000.00 1,110.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 J-7739 20.0 21.3 J-7739 True
H-258 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,111.74 1,000.00 1,111.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 J-9021 20.0 20.1 J-9021 True
H-373 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,114.94 1,000.00 1,114.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 J-8975 20.0 20.1 J-8975 True
H-355 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,128.06 1,000.00 1,128.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 J-8909 20.0 20.6 J-8909 True
H-209 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,145.57 1,000.00 1,145.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7713 20.0 21.7 J-7713 True
H-168 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,146.92 1,000.00 1,146.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.9 J-8823 20.0 27.9 J-8823 True
H-211 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,148.80 1,000.00 1,148.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7598 20.0 21.5 J-7598 True
H-31 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,157.85 1,000.00 1,157.85 20.0 24.4 20.0 20.0 J-8799 20.0 20.0 J-8799 True
H-195 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,183.41 1,000.00 1,183.41 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 J-9023 20.0 20.0 J-9023 True
FH - 47 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,184.80 1,000.00 1,184.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.4 J-7875 20.0 25.4 J-7875 True
H-257 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,188.62 1,000.00 1,188.62 20.0 21.2 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
FH - 48 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,213.40 1,000.00 1,213.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-7837 20.0 25.6 J-7837 True
H-360 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,221.44 1,000.00 1,221.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7862 20.0 21.5 J-7862 True
H-112 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,223.78 1,000.00 1,223.78 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 H-111 20.0 20.0 H-111 True
H-213 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,235.54 1,000.00 1,235.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7849 20.0 21.7 J-7849 True
H-259 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,245.39 1,000.00 1,245.39 20.0 26.2 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
H-391 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,252.07 1,000.00 1,252.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 H-390 20.0 23.9 H-390 True
H-38 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,255.61 1,000.00 1,255.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.4 J-8669 20.0 25.4 J-8669 True
H-400 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,264.77 1,000.00 1,264.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-8182 20.0 21.4 J-8182 True
FH - 440 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,265.97 1,000.00 1,265.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 29.9 H-314 20.0 29.9 H-314 True
H-113 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,270.20 1,000.00 1,270.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 H-111 20.0 21.0 H-111 True
H-265 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,297.68 1,000.00 1,297.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7201 20.0 22.2 J-7201 True
H-122 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,306.29 1,000.00 1,306.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-9035 20.0 22.4 J-9035 True
H-23 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,311.78 1,000.00 1,311.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7986 20.0 21.9 J-7986 True
H-212 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,318.53 1,000.00 1,318.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7675 20.0 21.7 J-7675 True
H-69 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,320.51 1,000.00 1,320.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-8524 20.0 21.0 J-8524 True
H-306 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,323.39 1,000.00 1,323.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 H-314 20.0 21.1 H-314 True
H-314 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,324.19 1,000.00 1,324.19 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-475 20.0 21.2 H-475 True
H-52 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,329.40 1,000.00 1,329.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8036 20.0 21.9 J-8036 True
H-8 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,330.32 1,000.00 1,330.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7703 20.0 21.8 J-7703 True
H-475 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,331.89 1,000.00 1,331.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.7 H-314 20.0 20.7 H-314 True
FH - 438 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,332.31 1,000.00 1,332.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 28.0 H-314 20.0 28.0 H-314 True
H-453 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,334.12 1,000.00 1,334.12 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-454 20.0 21.2 H-454 True
H-316 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,339.70 1,000.00 1,339.70 20.0 20.2 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-459 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,349.18 1,000.00 1,349.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-314 20.0 21.2 H-314 True
H-474 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,361.54 1,000.00 1,361.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 H-314 20.0 20.6 H-314 True
H-460 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,385.53 1,000.00 1,385.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-314 20.0 21.3 H-314 True
H-114 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,388.94 1,000.00 1,388.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.8 H-111 20.0 20.8 H-111 True
H-473 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,401.26 1,000.00 1,401.26 20.0 21.4 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-221 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,408.53 1,000.00 1,408.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-8255 20.0 21.7 J-8255 True
H-359 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,428.90 1,000.00 1,428.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7931 20.0 21.9 J-7931 True
H-368 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,431.73 1,000.00 1,431.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.7 J-8975 20.0 20.7 J-8975 True
H-121 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,437.30 1,000.00 1,437.30 20.0 20.5 20.0 20.0 H-122 20.0 20.0 H-122 True
H-424 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,437.68 1,000.00 1,437.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-8002 20.0 21.8 J-8002 True
H-307 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,452.74 1,000.00 1,452.74 20.0 20.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
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H-27 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,453.37 1,000.00 1,453.37 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7658 20.0 21.7 J-7658 True
H-421 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,455.63 1,000.00 1,455.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-8004 20.0 22.0 J-8004 True
H-40 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,461.33 1,000.00 1,461.33 20.0 26.3 20.0 20.0 H-390 20.0 20.0 H-390 True
H-205 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,467.96 1,000.00 1,467.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8041 20.0 22.2 J-8041 True
H-208 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,473.03 1,000.00 1,473.03 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 H-212 20.0 21.1 H-212 True
H-308 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,473.54 1,000.00 1,473.54 20.0 22.6 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-204 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,474.88 1,000.00 1,474.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7520 20.0 21.9 J-7520 True
H-95 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,492.11 1,000.00 1,492.11 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8010 20.0 22.2 J-8010 True
H-118 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,497.80 1,000.00 1,497.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-8360 20.0 23.1 J-8360 True
H-1 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,505.81 1,000.00 1,505.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7841 20.0 21.9 J-7841 True
H-461 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,506.03 1,000.00 1,506.03 20.0 23.0 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-150 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,506.32 1,000.00 1,506.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 29.3 J-8823 20.0 29.3 J-8823 True
H-313 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,509.37 1,000.00 1,509.37 20.0 25.5 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-133 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,512.54 1,000.00 1,512.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.1 J-8646 20.0 26.1 J-8646 True
H-201 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,527.59 1,000.00 1,527.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-8048 20.0 22.1 J-8048 True
H-369 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,528.94 1,000.00 1,528.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7721 20.0 21.9 J-7721 True
H-203 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,534.32 1,000.00 1,534.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 H-204 20.0 21.0 H-204 True
H-202 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,538.30 1,000.00 1,538.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7798 20.0 21.9 J-7798 True
H-115 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,539.20 1,000.00 1,539.20 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 H-111 20.0 20.0 H-111 True
H-462 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,541.25 1,000.00 1,541.25 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-206 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,541.35 1,000.00 1,541.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 H-204 20.0 21.4 H-204 True
H-486 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,541.71 1,000.00 1,541.71 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.8 H-314 20.0 31.8 H-314 True
H-207 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,550.45 1,000.00 1,550.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7431 20.0 21.7 J-7431 True
H-235 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,553.17 1,000.00 1,553.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-8077 20.0 22.6 J-8077 True
H-471 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,553.81 1,000.00 1,553.81 20.0 23.0 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
259 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,559.14 1,000.00 1,559.14 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 J-9116 20.0 20.0 J-9116 True
H-323 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,567.32 1,000.00 1,567.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 29.9 J-8084 20.0 29.9 J-8084 True
H-90 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,568.22 1,000.00 1,568.22 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-8027 20.0 22.4 J-8027 True
H-367 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,570.70 1,000.00 1,570.70 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7946 20.0 22.1 J-7946 True
H-194 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,571.50 1,000.00 1,571.50 20.0 20.6 20.0 20.0 J-9023 20.0 20.0 J-9023 True
H-21 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,575.63 1,000.00 1,575.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 40.7 J-9126 20.0 40.7 J-9126 True
H-485 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,578.99 1,000.00 1,578.99 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-8708 20.0 24.1 J-8708 True
H-309 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,582.78 1,000.00 1,582.78 20.0 20.7 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-18 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,583.51 1,000.00 1,583.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7515 20.0 21.8 J-7515 True
H-366 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,584.30 1,000.00 1,584.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-8975 20.0 21.5 J-8975 True
H-84 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,594.07 1,000.00 1,594.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8000 20.0 22.2 J-8000 True
H-124 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,598.51 1,000.00 1,598.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-8306 20.0 22.8 J-8306 True
H-26 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,599.13 1,000.00 1,599.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-8100 20.0 22.3 J-8100 True
H-469 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,604.20 1,000.00 1,604.20 20.0 23.3 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-337 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,607.28 1,000.00 1,607.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7729 20.0 22.0 J-7729 True
H-229 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,609.96 1,000.00 1,609.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7378 20.0 22.1 J-7378 True
H-117 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,614.83 1,000.00 1,614.83 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.2 H-118 20.0 26.2 H-118 True
H-137 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,636.28 1,000.00 1,636.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-8194 20.0 22.7 J-8194 True
H-483 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,638.09 1,000.00 1,638.09 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-8335 20.0 23.4 J-8335 True
H-215 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,638.82 1,000.00 1,638.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7682 20.0 22.0 J-7682 True
FH - 142 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,641.65 1,000.00 1,641.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 H-117 20.0 25.5 H-117 True
H-131 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,646.61 1,000.00 1,646.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-8644 20.0 21.5 J-8644 True
H-463 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,647.01 1,000.00 1,647.01 20.0 20.6 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-468 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,654.78 1,000.00 1,654.78 20.0 20.8 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-20 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,656.57 1,000.00 1,656.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-8264 20.0 23.0 J-8264 True
H-28 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,657.89 1,000.00 1,657.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-27 20.0 21.3 H-27 True
H-74 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,658.45 1,000.00 1,658.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-8989 20.0 21.5 J-8989 True
H-324 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,664.39 1,000.00 1,664.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.3 H-325 20.0 25.3 H-325 True
H-50 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,672.80 1,000.00 1,672.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7845 20.0 22.1 J-7845 True
H-464 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,675.06 1,000.00 1,675.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 H-314 20.0 21.6 H-314 True
H-325 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,685.08 1,000.00 1,685.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8708 20.0 21.9 J-8708 True
H-136 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,687.14 1,000.00 1,687.14 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 H-137 20.0 22.5 H-137 True
H-329 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,696.28 1,000.00 1,696.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7551 20.0 22.1 J-7551 True
H-361 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,696.64 1,000.00 1,696.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7646 20.0 22.4 J-7646 True
H-11 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,699.91 1,000.00 1,699.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 J-7161 20.0 24.9 J-7161 True
H-320 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,700.44 1,000.00 1,700.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7615 20.0 22.0 J-7615 True
H-116 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,704.08 1,000.00 1,704.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.7 H-111 20.0 20.7 H-111 True
H-426 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,705.58 1,000.00 1,705.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-52 20.0 21.3 H-52 True
H-470 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,707.62 1,000.00 1,707.62 20.0 21.3 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-365 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,711.07 1,000.00 1,711.07 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-321 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,717.14 1,000.00 1,717.14 20.0 21.8 20.0 20.0 J-8708 20.0 20.0 J-8708 True
H-135 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,720.90 1,000.00 1,720.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-9026 20.0 22.4 J-9026 True
H-336 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,723.44 1,000.00 1,723.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7892 20.0 22.3 J-7892 True
H-219 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,723.81 1,000.00 1,723.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8144 20.0 21.9 J-8144 True
H-326 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,725.23 1,000.00 1,725.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7697 20.0 22.2 J-7697 True
H-132 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,726.90 1,000.00 1,726.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-8644 20.0 22.1 J-8644 True
H-382 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,729.44 1,000.00 1,729.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7829 20.0 22.8 J-7829 True
H-312 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,737.72 1,000.00 1,737.72 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-314 20.0 21.2 H-314 True
H-465 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,737.88 1,000.00 1,737.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 H-314 20.0 21.5 H-314 True
FH - 141 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,769.36 1,000.00 1,769.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 H-117 20.0 21.1 H-117 True
H-488 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,777.52 1,000.00 1,777.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-9066 20.0 21.0 J-9066 True
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<None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,780.54 1,000.00 1,780.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-9155 20.0 23.1 J-9155 True
H-127 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 1,796.66 1,000.00 1,796.66 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 J-8879 20.0 20.0 J-8879 True
H-349 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,807.21 1,000.00 1,807.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 50.2 J-8855 20.0 50.2 J-8855 True
H-134 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,812.23 1,000.00 1,812.23 20.0 23.2 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-187 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,816.56 1,000.00 1,816.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7166 20.0 21.7 J-7166 True
H-466 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,816.77 1,000.00 1,816.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 H-311 20.0 21.5 H-311 True
H-19 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,818.94 1,000.00 1,818.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-8852 20.0 21.0 J-8852 True
H-467 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,820.01 1,000.00 1,820.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-314 20.0 20.1 H-314 True
H-311 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,821.91 1,000.00 1,821.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7483 20.0 22.2 J-7483 True
H-104 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,832.20 1,000.00 1,832.20 20.0 24.7 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-267 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,840.60 1,000.00 1,840.60 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 J-7436 20.0 21.1 J-7436 True
H-41 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,859.71 1,000.00 1,859.71 20.0 20.9 20.0 20.0 J-8921 20.0 20.0 J-8921 True
H-130 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,863.91 1,000.00 1,863.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-482 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,874.35 1,000.00 1,874.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7600 20.0 22.5 J-7600 True
H-106 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,878.06 1,000.00 1,878.06 20.0 29.1 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-129 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,881.74 1,000.00 1,881.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.5 H-136 20.0 20.5 H-136 True
H-338 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,897.48 1,000.00 1,897.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7971 20.0 22.8 J-7971 True
H-420 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,902.08 1,000.00 1,902.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-9125 20.0 23.9 J-9125 True
H-310 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,905.21 1,000.00 1,905.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 H-311 20.0 21.0 H-311 True
H-105 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,910.38 1,000.00 1,910.38 20.0 27.9 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-268 <None> 22 True 1,000.00 1,911.91 1,000.00 1,911.91 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-267 20.0 20.0 H-267 True
H-91 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,914.84 1,000.00 1,914.84 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7864 20.0 22.5 J-7864 True
H-25 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,925.42 1,000.00 1,925.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.9 H-325 20.0 20.9 H-325 True
H-57 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 1,926.21 1,000.00 1,926.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-8896 20.0 22.6 J-8896 True
H-364 <None> 22 True 1,000.00 1,926.66 1,000.00 1,926.66 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-45 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,926.92 1,000.00 1,926.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7917 20.0 22.2 J-7917 True
H-42 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,931.41 1,000.00 1,931.41 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7711 20.0 22.4 J-7711 True
H-393 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,932.96 1,000.00 1,932.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7751 20.0 22.4 J-7751 True
H-128 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,933.51 1,000.00 1,933.51 20.0 21.6 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-437 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,936.91 1,000.00 1,936.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 29.2 J-7928 20.0 29.2 J-7928 True
H-266 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,937.71 1,000.00 1,937.71 20.0 21.0 20.0 20.0 H-267 20.0 20.0 H-267 True
H-126 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,945.77 1,000.00 1,945.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 H-117 20.0 22.1 H-117 True
H-35 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,950.97 1,000.00 1,950.97 20.0 20.5 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-191 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,952.50 1,000.00 1,952.50 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-8018 20.0 22.7 J-8018 True
H-193 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,953.45 1,000.00 1,953.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-8014 20.0 22.8 J-8014 True
H-125 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,953.52 1,000.00 1,953.52 20.0 24.6 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-273 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,957.02 1,000.00 1,957.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7686 20.0 22.4 J-7686 True
H-162 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,958.60 1,000.00 1,958.60 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7213 20.0 22.4 J-7213 True
H-82 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,961.68 1,000.00 1,961.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-420 20.0 22.2 H-420 True
H-217 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,973.14 1,000.00 1,973.14 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7904 20.0 22.4 J-7904 True
H-101 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,975.18 1,000.00 1,975.18 20.0 22.5 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-88 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,983.30 1,000.00 1,983.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-8020 20.0 22.9 J-8020 True
H-22 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,984.55 1,000.00 1,984.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.7 J-8488 20.0 25.7 J-8488 True
H-378 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 1,991.39 1,000.00 1,991.39 20.0 28.0 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-287 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,994.24 1,000.00 1,994.24 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7481 20.0 22.4 J-7481 True
FH 210 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,995.08 1,000.00 1,995.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-325 20.0 20.1 H-325 True
H-43 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,004.56 1,000.00 2,004.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7764 20.0 22.5 J-7764 True
H-272 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,005.12 1,000.00 2,005.12 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7207 20.0 21.7 J-7207 True
H-171 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,015.67 1,000.00 2,015.67 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7801 20.0 22.5 J-7801 True
H-452 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,028.45 1,000.00 2,028.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7997 20.0 23.2 J-7997 True
H-61 <None> 14 True 1,000.00 2,029.77 1,000.00 2,029.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.5 J-8857 20.0 24.5 J-8857 True
H-102 <None> 22 True 1,000.00 2,029.78 1,000.00 2,029.78 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-322 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,034.52 1,000.00 2,034.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-325 20.0 21.3 H-325 True
H-86 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,039.10 1,000.00 2,039.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-8016 20.0 23.0 J-8016 True
H-262 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,040.56 1,000.00 2,040.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-8262 20.0 24.1 J-8262 True
H-234 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,042.98 1,000.00 2,042.98 20.0 21.1 20.0 20.0 H-235 20.0 20.0 H-235 True
FH 209 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,045.99 1,000.00 2,045.99 20.0 23.7 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-352 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,054.09 1,000.00 2,054.09 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7784 20.0 22.6 J-7784 True
H-305 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,056.36 1,000.00 2,056.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-8332 20.0 25.6 J-8332 True
H-186 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,060.19 1,000.00 2,060.19 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-9065 20.0 22.0 J-9065 True
H-85 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,075.33 1,000.00 2,075.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 H-84 20.0 21.9 H-84 True
H-103 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,081.21 1,000.00 2,081.21 20.0 20.8 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-484 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,093.58 1,000.00 2,093.58 20.0 33.5 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-161 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,099.32 1,000.00 2,099.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7666 20.0 22.7 J-7666 True
H-12 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,100.31 1,000.00 2,100.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-8284 20.0 24.1 J-8284 True
H-236 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,102.18 1,000.00 2,102.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 J-8280 20.0 24.3 J-8280 True
H-78 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,103.55 1,000.00 2,103.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.5 H-420 20.0 20.5 H-420 True
H-384 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,108.76 1,000.00 2,108.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 J-8216 20.0 21.2 J-8216 True
H-152 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,112.33 1,000.00 2,112.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7652 20.0 22.8 J-7652 True
H-97 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,123.27 1,000.00 2,123.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-8029 20.0 23.1 J-8029 True
H-297 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,126.48 1,000.00 2,126.48 20.0 23.0 20.0 20.0 J-8244 20.0 20.0 J-8244 True
H-216 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,130.31 1,000.00 2,130.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7733 20.0 22.8 J-7733 True
H-441 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,138.06 1,000.00 2,138.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7498 20.0 22.6 J-7498 True
H-89 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,139.86 1,000.00 2,139.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7332 20.0 23.0 J-7332 True
H-333 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,140.07 1,000.00 2,140.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7502 20.0 22.7 J-7502 True
H-138 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,145.39 1,000.00 2,145.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 H-117 20.0 24.3 H-117 True
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,155.68 1,000.00 2,155.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7869 20.0 22.9 J-7869 True
FH - 402 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,161.69 1,000.00 2,161.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.6 J-8158 20.0 31.6 J-8158 True
H-449 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,171.12 1,000.00 2,171.12 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7668 20.0 22.8 J-7668 True
H-374 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,182.30 1,000.00 2,182.30 20.0 31.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-253 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,182.71 1,000.00 2,182.71 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-8166 20.0 23.4 J-8166 True
H-255 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,183.36 1,000.00 2,183.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 H-253 20.0 22.8 H-253 True
H-164 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,189.87 1,000.00 2,189.87 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7677 20.0 22.5 J-7677 True
H-49 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,191.59 1,000.00 2,191.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7813 20.0 22.4 J-7813 True
H-430 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,194.85 1,000.00 2,194.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-8519 20.0 21.8 J-8519 True
H-254 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,197.34 1,000.00 2,197.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-253 20.0 22.2 H-253 True
H-163 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,216.05 1,000.00 2,216.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7650 20.0 23.3 J-7650 True
H-44 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,216.15 1,000.00 2,216.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-8721 20.0 22.1 J-8721 True
H-157 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,221.39 1,000.00 2,221.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7723 20.0 22.8 J-7723 True
H-389 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,222.62 1,000.00 2,222.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7811 20.0 23.0 J-7811 True
FH - 403 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,235.35 1,000.00 2,235.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 28.1 FH - 402 20.0 28.1 FH - 402 True
H-252 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,241.47 1,000.00 2,241.47 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 H-253 20.0 22.3 H-253 True
FH - 70 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,242.78 1,000.00 2,242.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 38.5 J-7847 20.0 38.5 J-7847 True
H-251 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,246.19 1,000.00 2,246.19 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 H-253 20.0 24.2 H-253 True
H-17 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,247.59 1,000.00 2,247.59 20.0 20.7 20.0 20.0 H-262 20.0 20.0 H-262 True
H-425 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,260.64 1,000.00 2,260.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7385 20.0 22.5 J-7385 True
H-4 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,263.56 1,000.00 2,263.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 H-45 20.0 23.5 H-45 True
H-445 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,265.04 1,000.00 2,265.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 H-325 20.0 22.3 H-325 True
H-288 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,265.73 1,000.00 2,265.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-325 20.0 22.2 H-325 True
H-188 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,266.65 1,000.00 2,266.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-8961 20.0 23.4 J-8961 True
H-375 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,268.20 1,000.00 2,268.20 20.0 30.8 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-66 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,273.06 1,000.00 2,273.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-9119 20.0 23.0 J-9119 True
H-223 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,275.36 1,000.00 2,275.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7817 20.0 22.9 J-7817 True
H-387 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,290.63 1,000.00 2,290.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7888 20.0 22.8 J-7888 True
H-458 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,293.43 1,000.00 2,293.43 20.0 29.5 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-87 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,296.21 1,000.00 2,296.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-8034 20.0 23.5 J-8034 True
H-343 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,297.29 1,000.00 2,297.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7753 20.0 23.3 J-7753 True
H-197 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,304.47 1,000.00 2,304.47 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7541 20.0 22.8 J-7541 True
H-263 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,313.64 1,000.00 2,313.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.3 H-262 20.0 20.3 H-262 True
H-33 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,313.74 1,000.00 2,313.74 20.0 28.5 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-440 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,324.77 1,000.00 2,324.77 20.0 27.3 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-370 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,336.65 1,000.00 2,336.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7662 20.0 22.6 J-7662 True
H-264 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,342.62 1,000.00 2,342.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 H-21 20.0 21.6 H-21 True
H-350 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,344.55 1,000.00 2,344.55 20.0 22.7 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-487 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,344.97 1,000.00 2,344.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 40.7 H-27 20.0 40.7 H-27 True
H-190 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,347.89 1,000.00 2,347.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-8006 20.0 23.6 J-8006 True
H-439 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,349.63 1,000.00 2,349.63 20.0 22.6 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-444 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,350.88 1,000.00 2,350.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-325 20.0 20.1 H-325 True
H-442 <None> 22 True 1,000.00 2,352.87 1,000.00 2,352.87 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
FH - 71 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,354.65 1,000.00 2,354.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 38.6 J-8828 20.0 38.6 J-8828 True
H-224 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,355.82 1,000.00 2,355.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7803 20.0 23.1 J-7803 True
H-438 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,356.93 1,000.00 2,356.93 20.0 22.6 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-139 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,357.68 1,000.00 2,357.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 H-138 20.0 24.3 H-138 True
H-443 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,363.87 1,000.00 2,363.87 20.0 28.0 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-107 <None> 14 True 1,000.00 2,364.13 1,000.00 2,364.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7794 20.0 23.2 J-7794 True
H-32 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,370.92 1,000.00 2,370.92 20.0 30.0 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-383 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,374.27 1,000.00 2,374.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7218 20.0 21.7 J-7218 True
H-39 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,375.07 1,000.00 2,375.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7665 20.0 23.3 J-7665 True
H-77 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,378.60 1,000.00 2,378.60 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7748 20.0 23.3 J-7748 True
H-250 <None> 9 True 1,000.00 2,379.58 1,000.00 2,379.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.5 H-253 20.0 20.5 H-253 True
H-285 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,386.98 1,000.00 2,386.98 20.0 31.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-232 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,389.79 1,000.00 2,389.79 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-8024 20.0 22.6 J-8024 True
H-286 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,390.55 1,000.00 2,390.55 20.0 26.0 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-274 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,393.75 1,000.00 2,393.75 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7440 20.0 23.3 J-7440 True
H-447 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,401.03 1,000.00 2,401.03 20.0 29.0 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-71 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,405.21 1,000.00 2,405.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7411 20.0 22.7 J-7411 True
H-246 <None> 10 True 1,000.00 2,405.63 1,000.00 2,405.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 FH - 402 20.0 23.9 FH - 402 True
H-196 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,410.74 1,000.00 2,410.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-8022 20.0 23.8 J-8022 True
H-256 <None> 10 True 1,000.00 2,418.04 1,000.00 2,418.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 H-246 20.0 23.9 H-246 True
H-34 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,421.50 1,000.00 2,421.50 20.0 34.1 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-72 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,424.06 1,000.00 2,424.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7984 20.0 23.7 J-7984 True
H-446 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,424.78 1,000.00 2,424.78 20.0 32.7 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-296 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,426.64 1,000.00 2,426.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 32.8 J-7831 20.0 32.8 J-7831 True
H-58 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,434.33 1,000.00 2,434.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 J-8091 20.0 24.3 J-8091 True
H-249 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 2,434.44 1,000.00 2,434.44 20.0 21.2 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 True
H-192 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,435.56 1,000.00 2,435.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-8031 20.0 23.9 J-8031 True
H-245 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 2,449.35 1,000.00 2,449.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 H-246 20.0 24.6 H-246 True
H-169 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,452.10 1,000.00 2,452.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7630 20.0 23.2 J-7630 True
H-218 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,452.18 1,000.00 2,452.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7735 20.0 23.3 J-7735 True
H-185 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,458.53 1,000.00 2,458.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-9065 20.0 23.4 J-9065 True
H-376 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,468.11 1,000.00 2,468.11 20.0 36.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-99 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,472.49 1,000.00 2,472.49 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-8316 20.0 25.5 J-8316 True
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,480.26 1,000.00 2,480.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 J-7078 20.0 21.2 J-7078 True
H-172 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,485.78 1,000.00 2,485.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7638 20.0 23.2 J-7638 True
H-451 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,489.06 1,000.00 2,489.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7881 20.0 23.7 J-7881 True
H-396 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,489.27 1,000.00 2,489.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7416 20.0 23.0 J-7416 True
H-371 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,508.03 1,000.00 2,508.03 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.3 J-8244 20.0 20.3 J-8244 True
H-200 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,510.05 1,000.00 2,510.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 FH - 48 20.0 22.1 FH - 48 True
H-244 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 2,531.07 1,000.00 2,531.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 H-245 20.0 23.4 H-245 True
H-418 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,532.02 1,000.00 2,532.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7707 20.0 23.6 J-7707 True
H-356 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,537.72 1,000.00 2,537.72 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7410 20.0 23.7 J-7410 True
H-388 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,540.14 1,000.00 2,540.14 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7672 20.0 23.6 J-7672 True
H-79 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,562.75 1,000.00 2,562.75 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7835 20.0 23.6 J-7835 True
H-179 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,573.15 1,000.00 2,573.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 J-8188 20.0 25.2 J-8188 True
H-294 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,576.05 1,000.00 2,576.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.4 J-8751 20.0 34.4 J-8751 True
H-73 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,576.18 1,000.00 2,576.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7782 20.0 23.7 J-7782 True
H-80 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,587.59 1,000.00 2,587.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.4 H-221 20.0 20.4 H-221 True
H-100 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,587.73 1,000.00 2,587.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 H-99 20.0 23.9 H-99 True
H-243 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 2,594.48 1,000.00 2,594.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 H-245 20.0 24.2 H-245 True
H-348 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,595.48 1,000.00 2,595.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7063 20.0 22.9 J-7063 True
H-94 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,607.79 1,000.00 2,607.79 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.2 J-7112 20.0 34.2 J-7112 True
H-153 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,609.10 1,000.00 2,609.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-7625 20.0 23.5 J-7625 True
H-222 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,627.59 1,000.00 2,627.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-7799 20.0 23.8 J-7799 True
H-5 <None> 8 True 1,000.00 2,628.07 1,000.00 2,628.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.3 J-8225 20.0 25.3 J-8225 True
H-377 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,632.16 1,000.00 2,632.16 20.0 36.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-242 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 2,637.18 1,000.00 2,637.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 H-243 20.0 24.3 H-243 True
H-284 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,680.55 1,000.00 2,680.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7934 20.0 24.2 J-7934 True
FH - 464 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,692.43 1,000.00 2,692.43 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.9 H-27 20.0 34.9 H-27 True
H-275 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,697.50 1,000.00 2,697.50 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7393 20.0 23.7 J-7393 True
H-167 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,700.53 1,000.00 2,700.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-7709 20.0 23.9 J-7709 True
H-160 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,710.15 1,000.00 2,710.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7632 20.0 23.7 J-7632 True
H-96 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,715.97 1,000.00 2,715.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 J-8129 20.0 25.2 J-8129 True
H-76 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,721.55 1,000.00 2,721.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7867 20.0 24.2 J-7867 True
H-341 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,733.04 1,000.00 2,733.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7420 20.0 23.4 J-7420 True
H-289 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,747.77 1,000.00 2,747.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 J-7809 20.0 24.8 J-7809 True
H-237 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,757.56 1,000.00 2,757.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.6 J-8315 20.0 26.6 J-8315 True
H-16 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,764.28 1,000.00 2,764.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 J-8922 20.0 24.9 J-8922 True
H-75 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,781.13 1,000.00 2,781.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-7731 20.0 23.9 J-7731 True
H-448 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,785.66 1,000.00 2,785.66 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7900 20.0 24.2 J-7900 True
H-379 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,786.55 1,000.00 2,786.55 20.0 31.5 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-261 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,796.29 1,000.00 2,796.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.3 J-8348 20.0 27.3 J-8348 True
H-334 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,798.40 1,000.00 2,798.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-7693 20.0 24.1 J-7693 True
H-277 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,811.18 1,000.00 2,811.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-7617 20.0 24.1 J-7617 True
H-170 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,846.24 1,000.00 2,846.24 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.0 J-7998 20.0 25.0 J-7998 True
H-10 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,849.33 1,000.00 2,849.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7446 20.0 23.7 J-7446 True
H-166 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,850.62 1,000.00 2,850.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.5 J-7557 20.0 24.5 J-7557 True
H-238 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,850.80 1,000.00 2,850.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.8 J-8290 20.0 26.8 J-8290 True
H-271 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,862.30 1,000.00 2,862.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.4 J-7792 20.0 24.4 J-7792 True
FH - 465 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,872.02 1,000.00 2,872.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 33.3 H-27 20.0 33.3 H-27 True
H-409 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,875.98 1,000.00 2,875.98 20.0 20.0 20.0 38.4 J-7095 20.0 38.4 J-7095 True
H-278 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,878.85 1,000.00 2,878.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 J-7990 20.0 24.8 J-7990 True
H-56 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,879.80 1,000.00 2,879.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.8 J-8531 20.0 34.8 J-8531 True
H-220 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,885.23 1,000.00 2,885.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7395 20.0 23.4 J-7395 True
H-198 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,889.71 1,000.00 2,889.71 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7358 20.0 23.0 J-7358 True
H-241 <None> 8 True 1,000.00 2,891.70 1,000.00 2,891.70 20.0 30.2 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
H-173 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,893.96 1,000.00 2,893.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7968 20.0 24.7 J-7968 True
H-180 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,907.01 1,000.00 2,907.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 H-179 20.0 22.4 H-179 True
H-385 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,912.62 1,000.00 2,912.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7452 20.0 23.7 J-7452 True
H-335 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,915.29 1,000.00 2,915.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-7604 20.0 24.1 J-7604 True
H-36 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,950.97 1,000.00 2,950.97 20.0 25.3 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-415 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,951.68 1,000.00 2,951.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 H-66 20.0 22.1 H-66 True
H-165 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,952.15 1,000.00 2,952.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-7699 20.0 24.6 J-7699 True
H-178 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,956.25 1,000.00 2,956.25 20.0 21.1 20.0 20.0 H-179 20.0 20.0 H-179 True
H-227 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,957.81 1,000.00 2,957.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7345 20.0 23.1 J-7345 True
H-394 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,979.74 1,000.00 2,979.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.4 J-8328 20.0 27.4 J-8328 True
H-423 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,980.87 1,000.00 2,980.87 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.0 J-8115 20.0 26.0 J-8115 True
422 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,987.25 1,000.00 2,987.25 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-9153 20.0 22.2 J-9153 True
H-184 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,991.88 1,000.00 2,991.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.9 J-8111 20.0 25.9 J-8111 True
H-158 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,997.22 1,000.00 2,997.22 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 H-162 20.0 23.8 H-162 True
H-291 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,003.49 1,000.00 3,003.49 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.8 J-7075 20.0 30.8 J-7075 True
H-228 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,011.42 1,000.00 3,011.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.4 J-7654 20.0 24.4 J-7654 True
H-7 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,024.74 1,000.00 3,024.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.1 H-237 20.0 25.1 H-237 True
H-226 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,036.83 1,000.00 3,036.83 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7264 20.0 22.5 J-7264 True
FH - 229 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,039.83 1,000.00 3,039.83 20.0 20.0 20.0 38.5 H-179 20.0 38.5 H-179 True
H-181 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,043.20 1,000.00 3,043.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 H-179 20.0 22.0 H-179 True
H-395 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,049.20 1,000.00 3,049.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.3 J-7602 20.0 24.3 J-7602 True
H-59 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,051.33 1,000.00 3,051.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.8 J-8065 20.0 25.8 J-8065 True
H-60 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,068.95 1,000.00 3,068.95 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 J-7821 20.0 24.8 J-7821 True
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,074.25 1,000.00 3,074.25 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 H-179 20.0 23.0 H-179 True
H-428 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,092.28 1,000.00 3,092.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-7623 20.0 24.6 J-7623 True
H-154 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,097.94 1,000.00 3,097.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7715 20.0 24.7 J-7715 True
H-175 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,104.93 1,000.00 3,104.93 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 H-334 20.0 24.9 H-334 True
H-381 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,125.00 1,000.00 3,125.00 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 H-27 20.0 22.6 H-27 True
H-276 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,126.86 1,000.00 3,126.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7434 20.0 24.7 J-7434 True
H-353 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,131.09 1,000.00 3,131.09 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.2 H-341 20.0 26.2 H-341 True
H-81 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,143.74 1,000.00 3,143.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 FH - 48 20.0 21.6 FH - 48 True
H-339 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,147.81 1,000.00 3,147.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 29.6 J-8383 20.0 29.6 J-8383 True
H-156 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,153.54 1,000.00 3,153.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 J-7691 20.0 24.8 J-7691 True
H-46 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,160.06 1,000.00 3,160.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.0 J-8244 20.0 31.0 J-8244 True
H-332 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,161.30 1,000.00 3,161.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.6 J-8107 20.0 26.6 J-8107 True
H-174 <None> 22 True 1,000.00 3,162.59 1,000.00 3,162.59 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-334 20.0 20.0 H-334 True
H-199 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,189.73 1,000.00 3,189.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-7338 20.0 21.0 J-7338 True
H-151 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,189.78 1,000.00 3,189.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7958 20.0 25.5 J-7958 True
H-290 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,190.76 1,000.00 3,190.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 J-7660 20.0 24.8 J-7660 True
H-9 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,216.17 1,000.00 3,216.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 32.7 J-7882 20.0 32.7 J-7882 True
H-159 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,228.35 1,000.00 3,228.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 H-162 20.0 23.1 H-162 True
H-476 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 3,257.54 1,000.00 3,257.54 20.0 26.0 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-281 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,260.30 1,000.00 3,260.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.1 J-7737 20.0 25.1 J-7737 True
H-300 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 3,264.91 1,000.00 3,264.91 20.0 27.0 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-269 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 3,267.45 1,000.00 3,267.45 20.0 23.6 20.0 20.0 H-267 20.0 20.0 H-267 True
H-283 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,269.30 1,000.00 3,269.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 H-162 20.0 25.2 H-162 True
H-30 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,271.31 1,000.00 3,271.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.1 J-8993 20.0 25.1 J-8993 True
H-282 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,275.91 1,000.00 3,275.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 H-334 20.0 21.7 H-334 True
H-155 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,293.07 1,000.00 3,293.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 H-162 20.0 22.5 H-162 True
H-318 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,293.37 1,000.00 3,293.37 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-27 20.0 21.3 H-27 True
H-405 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,296.59 1,000.00 3,296.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-7372 20.0 23.8 J-7372 True
H-477 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,305.01 1,000.00 3,305.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 J-7041 20.0 21.3 J-7041 True
H-317 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 3,316.22 1,000.00 3,316.22 20.0 22.0 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-280 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,316.89 1,000.00 3,316.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 H-162 20.0 24.7 H-162 True
H-386 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 3,319.83 1,000.00 3,319.83 20.0 24.2 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-279 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,319.86 1,000.00 3,319.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.4 H-162 20.0 24.4 H-162 True
H-93 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,332.16 1,000.00 3,332.16 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.0 J-8117 20.0 27.0 J-8117 True
H-392 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,335.18 1,000.00 3,335.18 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.4 J-7827 20.0 25.4 J-7827 True
FH - 230 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,335.33 1,000.00 3,335.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.0 H-179 20.0 31.0 H-179 True
H-6 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,337.34 1,000.00 3,337.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 H-235 20.0 24.7 H-235 True
H-301 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,337.64 1,000.00 3,337.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 H-27 20.0 20.6 H-27 True
H-230 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,344.70 1,000.00 3,344.70 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7268 20.0 22.7 J-7268 True
H-189 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,347.02 1,000.00 3,347.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.2 J-8127 20.0 27.2 J-8127 True
H-354 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,352.15 1,000.00 3,352.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.7 H-425 20.0 26.7 H-425 True
H-479 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,354.61 1,000.00 3,354.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 H-27 20.0 23.6 H-27 True
H-403 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,363.15 1,000.00 3,363.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.9 J-8059 20.0 26.9 J-8059 True
487 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,363.67 1,000.00 3,363.67 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-9152 20.0 23.5 J-9152 True
H-427 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,367.33 1,000.00 3,367.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.7 J-8820 20.0 26.7 J-8820 True
H-327 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,369.94 1,000.00 3,369.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-7894 20.0 25.6 J-7894 True
H-270 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,376.60 1,000.00 3,376.60 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 H-267 20.0 24.6 H-267 True
H-457 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,396.03 1,000.00 3,396.03 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 H-27 20.0 21.4 H-27 True
H-406 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,399.76 1,000.00 3,399.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.1 J-7972 20.0 26.1 J-7972 True
H-98 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,421.10 1,000.00 3,421.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.2 J-9115 20.0 27.2 J-9115 True
H-29 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,425.05 1,000.00 3,425.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 H-30 20.0 22.9 H-30 True
H-419 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,425.21 1,000.00 3,425.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 28.4 J-8239 20.0 28.4 J-8239 True
H-478 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,432.40 1,000.00 3,432.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 H-27 20.0 21.4 H-27 True
H-302 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,444.25 1,000.00 3,444.25 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-27 20.0 20.1 H-27 True
H-358 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,445.17 1,000.00 3,445.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7329 20.0 23.6 J-7329 True
H-144 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,491.48 1,000.00 3,491.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 H-162 20.0 23.2 H-162 True
H-399 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,494.50 1,000.00 3,494.50 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-8244 20.0 23.9 J-8244 True
H-455 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 3,497.58 1,000.00 3,497.58 20.0 23.2 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
187 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.5 20.0 22.4 H-162 20.0 22.4 H-162 True
H-24 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 39.2 20.0 25.8 H-27 20.0 25.8 H-27 True
H-37 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.7 20.0 24.1 H-27 20.0 24.1 H-27 True
H-53 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.9 20.0 30.3 J-7045 20.0 30.3 J-7045 True
H-54 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 44.2 20.0 47.7 J-8855 20.0 47.7 J-8855 True
H-62 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 50.4 20.0 42.2 H-27 20.0 42.2 H-27 True
H-63 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 45.6 20.0 35.8 H-27 20.0 35.8 H-27 True
FH - 89 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 29.6 20.0 43.8 H-27 20.0 43.8 H-27 True
H-65 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 52.6 20.0 42.4 H-27 20.0 42.4 H-27 True
H-67 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 51.3 20.0 43.0 H-27 20.0 43.0 H-27 True
H-68 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 37.7 20.0 37.3 H-27 20.0 37.3 H-27 True
H-70 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 35.8 20.0 41.5 J-7852 20.0 41.5 J-7852 True
H-140 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 27.5 20.0 27.2 H-162 20.0 27.2 H-162 True
H-141 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.6 20.0 25.2 H-162 20.0 25.2 H-162 True
H-142 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.8 20.0 23.3 H-162 20.0 23.3 H-162 True
H-143 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.1 20.0 23.0 H-162 20.0 23.0 H-162 True
H-145 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.4 20.0 22.7 H-162 20.0 22.7 H-162 True
H-146 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 25.7 20.0 22.6 H-162 20.0 22.6 H-162 True
H 147
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<None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.7 20.0 22.8 H-162 20.0 22.8 H-162 True
H-148 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.8 20.0 22.9 H-162 20.0 22.9 H-162 True
H-149 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 29.9 20.0 23.1 H-162 20.0 23.1 H-162 True
H-176 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 26.0 20.0 25.3 H-179 20.0 25.3 H-179 True
H-182 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.1 20.0 24.5 H-179 20.0 24.5 H-179 True
H-183 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.3 20.0 24.8 H-179 20.0 24.8 H-179 True
H-231 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 44.2 20.0 43.6 H-261 20.0 43.6 H-261 True
H-293 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 36.5 20.0 31.1 H-27 20.0 31.1 H-27 True
H-295 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 37.0 20.0 30.3 H-27 20.0 30.3 H-27 True
H-303 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 26.3 20.0 21.2 H-27 20.0 21.2 H-27 True
H-304 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.5 20.0 22.1 H-27 20.0 22.1 H-27 True
H-319 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 22.1 20.0 22.1 H-27 20.0 22.1 H-27 True
H-328 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.6 20.0 34.7 J-7347 20.0 34.7 J-7347 True
H-330 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 59.0 20.0 46.9 H-27 20.0 46.9 H-27 True
H-342 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.5 20.0 30.2 J-7780 20.0 30.2 J-7780 True
H-344 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 51.8 20.0 41.6 H-27 20.0 41.6 H-27 True
H-346 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 33.0 20.0 41.0 J-8105 20.0 41.0 J-8105 True
H-347 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 53.0 20.0 44.3 H-27 20.0 44.3 H-27 True
H-357 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 22.5 20.0 27.6 J-7458 20.0 27.6 J-7458 True
H-380 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.4 20.0 20.2 H-27 20.0 20.2 H-27 True
H-398 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 31.9 20.0 28.1 H-27 20.0 28.1 H-27 True
FH - 88 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 38.6 20.0 45.3 H-27 20.0 45.3 H-27 True
H-402 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 48.2 20.0 49.5 J-8855 20.0 49.5 J-8855 True
H-404 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 36.8 20.0 42.5 J-7719 20.0 42.5 J-7719 True
H-408 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 52.5 20.0 44.7 H-27 20.0 44.7 H-27 True
H-410 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 43.7 20.0 40.5 H-27 20.0 40.5 H-27 True
H-411 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 45.3 20.0 37.4 H-27 20.0 37.4 H-27 True
H-412 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 39.9 20.0 39.3 H-27 20.0 39.3 H-27 True
H-414 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 37.4 20.0 39.0 H-27 20.0 39.0 H-27 True
H-416 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.1 20.0 34.4 H-179 20.0 34.4 H-179 True
H-417 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.3 20.0 31.6 J-7318 20.0 31.6 J-7318 True
H-422 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.8 20.0 25.4 H-179 20.0 25.4 H-179 True
H-429 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.7 20.0 27.6 J-7840 20.0 27.6 J-7840 True
H-431 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.9 20.0 33.9 H-27 20.0 33.9 H-27 True
H-432 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 32.7 20.0 32.2 H-27 20.0 32.2 H-27 True
H-433 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.6 20.0 29.2 H-27 20.0 29.2 H-27 True
H-434 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 50.6 20.0 48.8 H-27 20.0 48.8 H-27 True
H-435 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 60.0 20.0 49.4 J-8855 20.0 49.4 J-8855 True
H-436 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 51.1 20.0 43.7 H-27 20.0 43.7 H-27 True
H-450 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.3 20.0 24.7 H-162 20.0 24.7 H-162 True
H-481 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.7 20.0 23.1 H-27 20.0 23.1 H-27 True
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Scenario: Max Daily Flow
Current Time Step: 0.000Hr
Fire Flow Node FlexTable: Fire Flow Report

Label Zone Fire Flow
Iterations

Satisfies Fire
Flow

Constraints?

Fire Flow
(Needed)

(gpm)

Fire Flow
(Available)

(gpm)

Flow
(Total

Needed)
(gpm)

Flow (Total
Available)

(gpm)

Pressure
(Residual

Lower
Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated
Residual)

(psi)

Pressure
(Zone
Lower

Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated
Zone Lower
Limit) (psi)

Junction
w/

Minimum
Pressure
(Zone)

Pressure
(System
Lower

Limit) (psi)

Pressure
(Calculated

System
Lower Limit)

(psi)

Junction
w/

Minimum
Pressure
(System)

Is Fire Flow
Run

Balanced?

H-3 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 57.00 1,000.00 57.00 20.0 20.3 20.0 30.7 H-108 20.0 30.7 H-108 True
H-108 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 63.81 1,000.00 63.81 20.0 20.4 20.0 21.1 H-3 20.0 21.1 H-3 True
H-109 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 90.82 1,000.00 90.82 20.0 20.2 20.0 22.3 H-3 20.0 22.3 H-3 True
H-110 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 101.36 1,000.00 101.36 20.0 20.1 20.0 31.3 J-8715 20.0 31.3 J-8715 True
H-298 <None> 14 False 1,000.00 106.09 1,000.00 106.09 20.0 20.7 20.0 52.5 J-8855 20.0 52.5 J-8855 True
H-390 <None> 15 False 1,000.00 116.15 1,000.00 116.15 20.0 20.2 20.0 52.3 J-8855 20.0 52.3 J-8855 True
H-111 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 168.42 1,000.00 168.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.3 J-8476 20.0 31.3 J-8476 True
H-240 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 346.36 1,000.00 346.36 20.0 22.7 20.0 20.1 J-8979 20.0 20.1 J-8979 True
H-239 <None> 5 False 1,000.00 359.04 1,000.00 359.04 20.0 30.0 20.0 20.0 J-8979 20.0 20.0 J-8979 True
H-55 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 404.55 1,000.00 404.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 48.3 J-7208 20.0 48.3 J-7208 True
H-413 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 743.86 1,000.00 743.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7887 20.0 23.1 J-7887 True
H-407 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 950.07 1,000.00 950.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-7323 20.0 23.5 J-7323 True
H-260 <None> 3 False 1,000.00 964.45 1,000.00 964.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-7966 20.0 21.4 J-7966 True
H-454 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 984.20 1,000.00 984.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 J-8221 20.0 21.6 J-8221 True
H-397 <None> 18 False 1,000.00 999.51 1,000.00 999.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 J-8670 20.0 21.2 J-8670 True
H-258 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 1,019.88 1,000.00 1,019.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 J-9021 20.0 20.0 J-9021 True
H-351 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 1,037.11 1,000.00 1,037.11 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7757 20.0 21.5 J-7757 True
H-51 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 1,047.06 1,000.00 1,047.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 J-7228 20.0 21.1 J-7228 True
H-257 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,074.86 1,000.00 1,074.86 20.0 22.0 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
H-355 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,088.85 1,000.00 1,088.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 J-8909 20.0 20.6 J-8909 True
H-372 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,114.85 1,000.00 1,114.85 20.0 21.1 20.0 20.0 J-8799 20.0 20.0 J-8799 True
H-259 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,115.37 1,000.00 1,115.37 20.0 26.4 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
H-210 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,136.51 1,000.00 1,136.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 J-7739 20.0 21.3 J-7739 True
H-209 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,170.77 1,000.00 1,170.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7713 20.0 21.7 J-7713 True
H-211 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,175.82 1,000.00 1,175.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7598 20.0 21.5 J-7598 True
H-168 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,191.81 1,000.00 1,191.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 28.5 J-8823 20.0 28.5 J-8823 True
H-373 <None> 11 True 1,000.00 1,213.06 1,000.00 1,213.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.2 J-8975 20.0 20.2 J-8975 True
FH - 47 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,213.77 1,000.00 1,213.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-7875 20.0 25.6 J-7875 True
H-195 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,215.82 1,000.00 1,215.82 20.0 20.2 20.0 20.0 J-9023 20.0 20.0 J-9023 True
H-360 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,239.20 1,000.00 1,239.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 J-7862 20.0 21.5 J-7862 True
FH - 48 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,244.35 1,000.00 1,244.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.8 J-7837 20.0 25.8 J-7837 True
H-391 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,257.85 1,000.00 1,257.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.0 H-390 20.0 24.0 H-390 True
H-31 <None> 14 True 1,000.00 1,260.00 1,000.00 1,260.00 20.0 24.3 20.0 20.0 J-8799 20.0 20.0 J-8799 True
H-213 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,263.33 1,000.00 1,263.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7849 20.0 21.8 J-7849 True
H-112 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,273.92 1,000.00 1,273.92 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-111 20.0 20.0 H-111 True
H-38 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,274.62 1,000.00 1,274.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-8669 20.0 25.6 J-8669 True
H-400 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,283.10 1,000.00 1,283.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-8182 20.0 21.4 J-8182 True
FH - 440 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,289.10 1,000.00 1,289.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.2 H-314 20.0 30.2 H-314 True
H-265 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,291.00 1,000.00 1,291.00 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7201 20.0 22.2 J-7201 True
H-8 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,309.90 1,000.00 1,309.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7703 20.0 21.8 J-7703 True
H-113 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,323.60 1,000.00 1,323.60 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 H-111 20.0 21.0 H-111 True
H-23 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,330.40 1,000.00 1,330.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7986 20.0 22.0 J-7986 True
H-306 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,346.96 1,000.00 1,346.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-314 20.0 21.2 H-314 True
H-52 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,348.34 1,000.00 1,348.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8036 20.0 21.9 J-8036 True
H-314 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,348.84 1,000.00 1,348.84 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-475 20.0 21.3 H-475 True
H-69 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,349.96 1,000.00 1,349.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 J-8524 20.0 21.1 J-8524 True
H-212 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,350.17 1,000.00 1,350.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7675 20.0 21.7 J-7675 True
H-453 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,353.94 1,000.00 1,353.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-454 20.0 21.3 H-454 True
FH - 438 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,355.39 1,000.00 1,355.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 28.4 H-314 20.0 28.4 H-314 True
H-475 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,356.69 1,000.00 1,356.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.7 H-314 20.0 20.7 H-314 True
H-122 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,359.55 1,000.00 1,359.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-9035 20.0 22.5 J-9035 True
H-316 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,364.49 1,000.00 1,364.49 20.0 20.1 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-459 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,374.32 1,000.00 1,374.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-314 20.0 21.2 H-314 True
H-474 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,386.82 1,000.00 1,386.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 H-314 20.0 20.6 H-314 True
H-460 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,411.39 1,000.00 1,411.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-314 20.0 21.3 H-314 True
H-473 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,427.06 1,000.00 1,427.06 20.0 21.4 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-221 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,437.06 1,000.00 1,437.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-8255 20.0 21.7 J-8255 True
H-359 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,449.23 1,000.00 1,449.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7931 20.0 22.0 J-7931 True
H-114 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,449.63 1,000.00 1,449.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.9 H-111 20.0 20.9 H-111 True
H-40 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,462.55 1,000.00 1,462.55 20.0 26.3 20.0 20.0 H-390 20.0 20.0 H-390 True
H-424 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,479.26 1,000.00 1,479.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8002 20.0 21.9 J-8002 True
H-307 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,479.38 1,000.00 1,479.38 20.0 20.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-421 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,498.84 1,000.00 1,498.84 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-8004 20.0 22.0 J-8004 True
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H-121 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,499.08 1,000.00 1,499.08 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 H-122 20.0 20.0 H-122 True
H-308 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,501.01 1,000.00 1,501.01 20.0 22.6 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-235 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,502.12 1,000.00 1,502.12 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-8077 20.0 22.5 J-8077 True
H-205 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,502.38 1,000.00 1,502.38 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8041 20.0 22.2 J-8041 True
H-208 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,506.69 1,000.00 1,506.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-212 20.0 21.3 H-212 True
H-204 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,510.99 1,000.00 1,510.99 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7520 20.0 21.9 J-7520 True
H-461 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,534.13 1,000.00 1,534.13 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-95 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,535.41 1,000.00 1,535.41 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-8010 20.0 22.3 J-8010 True
H-313 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,537.54 1,000.00 1,537.54 20.0 25.5 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-1 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,540.89 1,000.00 1,540.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7841 20.0 21.9 J-7841 True
H-18 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,554.45 1,000.00 1,554.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7515 20.0 21.8 J-7515 True
H-21 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,560.62 1,000.00 1,560.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 39.9 J-9126 20.0 39.9 J-9126 True
H-201 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,564.48 1,000.00 1,564.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8048 20.0 22.2 J-8048 True
H-118 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,568.41 1,000.00 1,568.41 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-8360 20.0 23.2 J-8360 True
H-203 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,569.30 1,000.00 1,569.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-204 20.0 21.2 H-204 True
H-462 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,570.04 1,000.00 1,570.04 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-486 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,570.31 1,000.00 1,570.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 32.2 H-314 20.0 32.2 H-314 True
H-133 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,574.62 1,000.00 1,574.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.7 J-8646 20.0 26.7 J-8646 True
H-202 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,575.63 1,000.00 1,575.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7798 20.0 22.0 J-7798 True
H-206 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,575.71 1,000.00 1,575.71 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 H-204 20.0 21.6 H-204 True
H-150 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,576.36 1,000.00 1,576.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.4 J-8823 20.0 30.4 J-8823 True
FH - 402 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,576.56 1,000.00 1,576.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.8 J-8158 20.0 26.8 J-8158 True
H-471 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,582.85 1,000.00 1,582.85 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-207 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,585.09 1,000.00 1,585.09 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7431 20.0 21.8 J-7431 True
H-368 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 1,593.53 1,000.00 1,593.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.9 J-8975 20.0 20.9 J-8975 True
259 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,595.51 1,000.00 1,595.51 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 J-9116 20.0 20.0 J-9116 True
H-20 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,605.04 1,000.00 1,605.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-8264 20.0 22.8 J-8264 True
H-309 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,611.86 1,000.00 1,611.86 20.0 20.7 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-115 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,611.87 1,000.00 1,611.87 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 H-111 20.0 20.0 H-111 True
H-90 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,616.68 1,000.00 1,616.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-8027 20.0 22.4 J-8027 True
H-194 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,619.55 1,000.00 1,619.55 20.0 20.6 20.0 20.0 J-9023 20.0 20.0 J-9023 True
H-229 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,628.77 1,000.00 1,628.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7378 20.0 22.1 J-7378 True
H-469 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,634.24 1,000.00 1,634.24 20.0 23.3 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-27 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 1,636.51 1,000.00 1,636.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7658 20.0 22.0 J-7658 True
H-337 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,639.57 1,000.00 1,639.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7729 20.0 22.0 J-7729 True
H-253 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,640.34 1,000.00 1,640.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8166 20.0 22.2 J-8166 True
H-84 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,644.65 1,000.00 1,644.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8000 20.0 22.2 J-8000 True
H-11 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,652.07 1,000.00 1,652.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-7161 20.0 24.6 J-7161 True
H-255 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,667.55 1,000.00 1,667.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.3 H-253 20.0 20.3 H-253 True
FH - 403 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,668.20 1,000.00 1,668.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 FH - 402 20.0 22.3 FH - 402 True
H-124 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,669.34 1,000.00 1,669.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-8306 20.0 23.0 J-8306 True
H-254 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,672.02 1,000.00 1,672.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-253 20.0 20.1 H-253 True
H-463 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,677.31 1,000.00 1,677.31 20.0 20.6 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-252 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,679.53 1,000.00 1,679.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 H-253 20.0 21.1 H-253 True
H-215 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,682.98 1,000.00 1,682.98 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7682 20.0 22.1 J-7682 True
H-468 <None> 20 True 1,000.00 1,685.32 1,000.00 1,685.32 20.0 20.8 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-251 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,691.30 1,000.00 1,691.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 FH - 402 20.0 21.3 FH - 402 True
H-117 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,695.64 1,000.00 1,695.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.7 H-118 20.0 26.7 H-118 True
H-50 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,696.53 1,000.00 1,696.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7845 20.0 22.2 J-7845 True
H-246 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,701.54 1,000.00 1,701.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 FH - 402 20.0 22.3 FH - 402 True
H-323 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,702.35 1,000.00 1,702.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.4 J-8084 20.0 31.4 J-8084 True
H-74 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,705.17 1,000.00 1,705.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 J-8989 20.0 21.6 J-8989 True
H-464 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,706.76 1,000.00 1,706.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 H-314 20.0 21.7 H-314 True
H-245 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,712.99 1,000.00 1,712.99 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 H-246 20.0 22.8 H-246 True
H-369 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,714.09 1,000.00 1,714.09 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7721 20.0 22.1 J-7721 True
H-137 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,715.59 1,000.00 1,715.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-8194 20.0 22.8 J-8194 True
H-249 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,720.65 1,000.00 1,720.65 20.0 25.6 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 True
H-250 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,720.65 1,000.00 1,720.65 20.0 22.8 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 20.0 20.0 FH - 402 True
H-329 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,721.21 1,000.00 1,721.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7551 20.0 22.1 J-7551 True
H-131 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,722.74 1,000.00 1,722.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-8644 20.0 21.7 J-8644 True
H-256 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,723.95 1,000.00 1,723.95 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 H-246 20.0 21.4 H-246 True
FH - 142 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,724.58 1,000.00 1,724.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.1 H-117 20.0 26.1 H-117 True
H-426 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,728.76 1,000.00 1,728.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 H-52 20.0 21.4 H-52 True
H-470 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,739.72 1,000.00 1,739.72 20.0 21.3 20.0 20.0 H-314 20.0 20.0 H-314 True
H-382 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,745.85 1,000.00 1,745.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7829 20.0 22.8 J-7829 True
H-326 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,749.81 1,000.00 1,749.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-7697 20.0 22.2 J-7697 True
104 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,750.13 1,000.00 1,750.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-9155 20.0 23.0 J-9155 True
H-336 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,756.35 1,000.00 1,756.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7892 20.0 22.3 J-7892 True
H-244 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,758.37 1,000.00 1,758.37 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 H-245 20.0 21.6 H-245 True
H-19 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,765.23 1,000.00 1,765.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.8 J-8852 20.0 20.8 J-8852 True
H-219 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,767.05 1,000.00 1,767.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-8144 20.0 21.9 J-8144 True
H-312 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,770.26 1,000.00 1,770.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-314 20.0 21.3 H-314 True
H-465 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,770.42 1,000.00 1,770.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 H-314 20.0 21.5 H-314 True
H-485 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,771.08 1,000.00 1,771.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-8708 20.0 25.6 J-8708 True
H-136 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,772.05 1,000.00 1,772.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 H-137 20.0 22.7 H-137 True
H-367 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,773.20 1,000.00 1,773.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7946 20.0 22.4 J-7946 True
H 366
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,774.97 1,000.00 1,774.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 J-7545 20.0 22.0 J-7545 True
H-243 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,782.64 1,000.00 1,782.64 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-245 20.0 22.2 H-245 True
H-483 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,782.84 1,000.00 1,782.84 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-8335 20.0 23.8 J-8335 True
H-116 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,788.15 1,000.00 1,788.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.9 H-111 20.0 20.9 H-111 True
H-242 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,801.72 1,000.00 1,801.72 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-243 20.0 22.2 H-243 True
H-135 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,807.16 1,000.00 1,807.16 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-9026 20.0 22.6 J-9026 True
H-26 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,808.65 1,000.00 1,808.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-8100 20.0 22.7 J-8100 True
H-132 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,810.69 1,000.00 1,810.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7874 20.0 22.3 J-7874 True
H-466 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,851.07 1,000.00 1,851.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 H-314 20.0 21.7 H-314 True
H-349 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,851.29 1,000.00 1,851.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 51.1 J-8855 20.0 51.1 J-8855 True
H-320 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,851.76 1,000.00 1,851.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7615 20.0 22.3 J-7615 True
H-467 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,853.27 1,000.00 1,853.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-314 20.0 20.1 H-314 True
FH - 141 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,856.47 1,000.00 1,856.47 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.6 H-117 20.0 21.6 H-117 True
H-311 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,858.73 1,000.00 1,858.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7483 20.0 22.3 J-7483 True
H-45 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,873.95 1,000.00 1,873.95 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-7917 20.0 22.1 J-7917 True
H-28 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,875.53 1,000.00 1,875.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 H-27 20.0 22.4 H-27 True
H-187 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,880.45 1,000.00 1,880.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-7166 20.0 21.8 J-7166 True
H-41 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 1,885.49 1,000.00 1,885.49 20.0 20.9 20.0 20.0 J-8921 20.0 20.0 J-8921 True
H-12 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,888.06 1,000.00 1,888.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-8284 20.0 23.5 J-8284 True
H-324 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,888.94 1,000.00 1,888.94 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.9 H-325 20.0 26.9 H-325 True
H-127 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 1,889.27 1,000.00 1,889.27 20.0 20.3 20.0 20.0 J-8879 20.0 20.0 J-8879 True
H-361 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,890.13 1,000.00 1,890.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7646 20.0 22.7 J-7646 True
H-236 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,900.21 1,000.00 1,900.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-8280 20.0 23.8 J-8280 True
H-482 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,908.43 1,000.00 1,908.43 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7600 20.0 22.6 J-7600 True
H-134 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,908.77 1,000.00 1,908.77 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-325 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,918.92 1,000.00 1,918.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-8708 20.0 22.2 J-8708 True
H-234 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 1,922.04 1,000.00 1,922.04 20.0 21.3 20.0 20.0 H-235 20.0 20.0 H-235 True
H-104 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,933.27 1,000.00 1,933.27 20.0 24.4 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-338 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,934.89 1,000.00 1,934.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7971 20.0 22.9 J-7971 True
H-310 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,939.86 1,000.00 1,939.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-311 20.0 21.2 H-311 True
H-488 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,941.26 1,000.00 1,941.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.0 J-9066 20.0 21.0 J-9066 True
H-57 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,942.13 1,000.00 1,942.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-8896 20.0 22.6 J-8896 True
H-420 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,942.69 1,000.00 1,942.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.0 J-9125 20.0 24.0 J-9125 True
H-22 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,942.85 1,000.00 1,942.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-8488 20.0 25.5 J-8488 True
H-42 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,947.10 1,000.00 1,947.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7711 20.0 22.4 J-7711 True
H-393 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,949.01 1,000.00 1,949.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7751 20.0 22.4 J-7751 True
H-267 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 1,950.76 1,000.00 1,950.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.1 J-7436 20.0 21.1 J-7436 True
H-321 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,951.74 1,000.00 1,951.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 J-8708 20.0 20.1 J-8708 True
H-365 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 1,955.49 1,000.00 1,955.49 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.2 H-27 20.0 20.2 H-27 True
H-130 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,960.63 1,000.00 1,960.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.2 H-136 20.0 20.2 H-136 True
H-262 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,978.65 1,000.00 1,978.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-8262 20.0 23.9 J-8262 True
H-91 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,978.91 1,000.00 1,978.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7864 20.0 22.6 J-7864 True
H-129 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,981.06 1,000.00 1,981.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.7 H-136 20.0 20.7 H-136 True
H-106 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 1,983.75 1,000.00 1,983.75 20.0 28.9 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-352 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 1,995.20 1,000.00 1,995.20 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7784 20.0 22.5 J-7784 True
H-82 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,002.90 1,000.00 2,002.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 H-420 20.0 22.3 H-420 True
H-241 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,013.94 1,000.00 2,013.94 20.0 31.8 20.0 20.0 J-8855 20.0 20.0 J-8855 True
H-105 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,019.38 1,000.00 2,019.38 20.0 27.7 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-193 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,019.91 1,000.00 2,019.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-8014 20.0 22.9 J-8014 True
H-43 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,020.05 1,000.00 2,020.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7764 20.0 22.6 J-7764 True
H-191 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,025.04 1,000.00 2,025.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-8018 20.0 22.9 J-8018 True
H-268 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,026.41 1,000.00 2,026.41 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.2 H-267 20.0 20.2 H-267 True
H-217 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,027.82 1,000.00 2,027.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-7904 20.0 22.5 J-7904 True
H-128 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 2,042.03 1,000.00 2,042.03 20.0 21.3 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
H-61 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,043.96 1,000.00 2,043.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.5 J-8857 20.0 24.5 J-8857 True
H-88 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,049.37 1,000.00 2,049.37 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-8020 20.0 23.0 J-8020 True
H-126 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,050.52 1,000.00 2,050.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 H-117 20.0 22.6 H-117 True
H-266 <None> 30 True 1,000.00 2,058.99 1,000.00 2,058.99 20.0 20.8 20.0 20.0 H-267 20.0 20.0 H-267 True
H-437 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,061.57 1,000.00 2,061.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.2 J-7928 20.0 30.2 J-7928 True
H-125 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,067.01 1,000.00 2,067.01 20.0 24.3 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
H-273 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,078.21 1,000.00 2,078.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7686 20.0 22.7 J-7686 True
H-101 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,088.07 1,000.00 2,088.07 20.0 22.3 20.0 20.0 H-136 20.0 20.0 H-136 True
FH - 70 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,098.10 1,000.00 2,098.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 36.5 J-7847 20.0 36.5 J-7847 True
H-162 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,102.22 1,000.00 2,102.22 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7213 20.0 22.7 J-7213 True
H-86 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,119.38 1,000.00 2,119.38 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-8016 20.0 23.2 J-8016 True
H-171 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,123.82 1,000.00 2,123.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7801 20.0 22.7 J-7801 True
H-384 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,124.00 1,000.00 2,124.00 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 J-8216 20.0 21.3 J-8216 True
H-425 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,133.59 1,000.00 2,133.59 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 J-7385 20.0 22.3 J-7385 True
H-272 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,137.28 1,000.00 2,137.28 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.9 J-7207 20.0 21.9 J-7207 True
H-186 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,139.95 1,000.00 2,139.95 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-9065 20.0 22.2 J-9065 True
H-78 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,146.27 1,000.00 2,146.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 H-420 20.0 20.6 H-420 True
H-85 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,148.05 1,000.00 2,148.05 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 H-84 20.0 22.1 H-84 True
H-102 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,149.80 1,000.00 2,149.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.1 H-117 20.0 20.1 H-117 True
H-452 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,154.79 1,000.00 2,154.79 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-7997 20.0 23.5 J-7997 True
H-17 <None> 5 True 1,000.00 2,162.92 1,000.00 2,162.92 20.0 21.1 20.0 20.0 H-262 20.0 20.0 H-262 True
H-4 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,173.04 1,000.00 2,173.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 H-45 20.0 23.2 H-45 True
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<None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,184.72 1,000.00 2,184.72 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7869 20.0 23.0 J-7869 True
H-364 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,192.02 1,000.00 2,192.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 H-325 20.0 21.2 H-325 True
H-216 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,192.17 1,000.00 2,192.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7733 20.0 22.9 J-7733 True
H-25 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,197.54 1,000.00 2,197.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-325 20.0 22.2 H-325 True
H-97 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,199.86 1,000.00 2,199.86 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-8029 20.0 23.2 J-8029 True
H-287 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,203.51 1,000.00 2,203.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.7 J-7481 20.0 22.7 J-7481 True
H-103 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 2,207.97 1,000.00 2,207.97 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 H-117 20.0 20.0 H-117 True
FH - 71 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,208.17 1,000.00 2,208.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 36.3 J-8828 20.0 36.3 J-8828 True
H-89 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,217.31 1,000.00 2,217.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7332 20.0 23.2 J-7332 True
H-430 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,225.88 1,000.00 2,225.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.8 J-8519 20.0 21.8 J-8519 True
H-263 <None> 21 True 1,000.00 2,227.13 1,000.00 2,227.13 20.0 20.4 20.0 20.0 H-262 20.0 20.0 H-262 True
H-35 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,228.77 1,000.00 2,228.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.3 H-27 20.0 21.3 H-27 True
H-44 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,229.21 1,000.00 2,229.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.1 J-8721 20.0 22.1 J-8721 True
FH 210 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,233.26 1,000.00 2,233.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 H-325 20.0 22.8 H-325 True
H-161 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,237.74 1,000.00 2,237.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7666 20.0 23.0 J-7666 True
H-152 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,246.35 1,000.00 2,246.35 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7652 20.0 23.0 J-7652 True
H-389 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,246.52 1,000.00 2,246.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7811 20.0 23.0 J-7811 True
H-322 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,248.61 1,000.00 2,248.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7962 20.0 22.9 J-7962 True
H-264 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,270.97 1,000.00 2,270.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 J-8852 20.0 20.6 J-8852 True
H-138 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,279.81 1,000.00 2,279.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.8 H-117 20.0 24.8 H-117 True
H-49 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,284.93 1,000.00 2,284.93 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7813 20.0 22.6 J-7813 True
H-297 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,286.12 1,000.00 2,286.12 20.0 22.5 20.0 20.0 J-8244 20.0 20.0 J-8244 True
H-232 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,290.30 1,000.00 2,290.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.5 J-8024 20.0 22.5 J-8024 True
H-305 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,292.21 1,000.00 2,292.21 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.6 J-8332 20.0 26.6 J-8332 True
H-387 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,305.37 1,000.00 2,305.37 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7888 20.0 22.8 J-7888 True
H-449 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,315.72 1,000.00 2,315.72 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7668 20.0 23.0 J-7668 True
H-356 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,316.14 1,000.00 2,316.14 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7410 20.0 23.3 J-7410 True
H-223 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,318.36 1,000.00 2,318.36 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7817 20.0 23.0 J-7817 True
H-378 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,326.01 1,000.00 2,326.01 20.0 25.5 20.0 20.0 H-27 20.0 20.0 H-27 True
H-343 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,327.02 1,000.00 2,327.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7753 20.0 23.4 J-7753 True
H-164 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,348.65 1,000.00 2,348.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7677 20.0 22.8 J-7677 True
H-188 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,357.40 1,000.00 2,357.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-8961 20.0 23.6 J-8961 True
H-237 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,364.63 1,000.00 2,364.63 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 J-8315 20.0 25.2 J-8315 True
H-107 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,365.47 1,000.00 2,365.47 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7794 20.0 23.2 J-7794 True
H-157 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,366.57 1,000.00 2,366.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7723 20.0 23.1 J-7723 True
H-66 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,370.16 1,000.00 2,370.16 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-9119 20.0 23.2 J-9119 True
FH 209 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,373.13 1,000.00 2,373.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.4 H-325 20.0 20.4 H-325 True
H-441 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,376.17 1,000.00 2,376.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7498 20.0 23.0 J-7498 True
H-333 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,379.61 1,000.00 2,379.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7502 20.0 23.1 J-7502 True
H-224 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,381.56 1,000.00 2,381.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7803 20.0 23.1 J-7803 True
H-87 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,384.69 1,000.00 2,384.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-8034 20.0 23.7 J-8034 True
H-238 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,385.24 1,000.00 2,385.24 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.1 J-8290 20.0 25.1 J-8290 True
H-163 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,386.41 1,000.00 2,386.41 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7650 20.0 23.6 J-7650 True
H-39 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,388.02 1,000.00 2,388.02 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 J-7665 20.0 23.3 J-7665 True
H-197 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,389.23 1,000.00 2,389.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7541 20.0 22.9 J-7541 True
H-5 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,401.80 1,000.00 2,401.80 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-8225 20.0 24.6 J-8225 True
H-383 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,408.31 1,000.00 2,408.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 J-7218 20.0 21.7 J-7218 True
H-261 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,422.14 1,000.00 2,422.14 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.8 J-8348 20.0 25.8 J-8348 True
H-77 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,434.06 1,000.00 2,434.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7748 20.0 23.4 J-7748 True
H-190 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,442.06 1,000.00 2,442.06 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-8006 20.0 23.8 J-8006 True
H-484 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,448.60 1,000.00 2,448.60 20.0 31.8 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-71 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,458.03 1,000.00 2,458.03 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.8 J-7411 20.0 22.8 J-7411 True
H-58 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,458.25 1,000.00 2,458.25 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.4 J-8091 20.0 24.4 J-8091 True
H-72 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,465.90 1,000.00 2,465.90 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-7984 20.0 23.9 J-7984 True
H-370 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,494.15 1,000.00 2,494.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.9 J-7662 20.0 22.9 J-7662 True
H-396 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,500.16 1,000.00 2,500.16 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7416 20.0 23.1 J-7416 True
H-196 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,502.13 1,000.00 2,502.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.0 J-8022 20.0 24.0 J-8022 True
H-487 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,514.24 1,000.00 2,514.24 20.0 20.0 20.0 48.7 H-162 20.0 48.7 H-162 True
H-139 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,515.42 1,000.00 2,515.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 H-138 20.0 24.9 H-138 True
H-341 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,520.30 1,000.00 2,520.30 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 J-7420 20.0 23.0 J-7420 True
H-218 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,524.27 1,000.00 2,524.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7735 20.0 23.4 J-7735 True
H-445 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,535.88 1,000.00 2,535.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7512 20.0 23.2 J-7512 True
H-192 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,536.08 1,000.00 2,536.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-8031 20.0 24.2 J-8031 True
H-48 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,542.92 1,000.00 2,542.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.2 J-7078 20.0 21.2 J-7078 True
H-288 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,549.79 1,000.00 2,549.79 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7455 20.0 23.1 J-7455 True
H-185 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,566.48 1,000.00 2,566.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-9065 20.0 23.7 J-9065 True
H-374 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,566.62 1,000.00 2,566.62 20.0 29.3 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-388 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,570.15 1,000.00 2,570.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7672 20.0 23.6 J-7672 True
H-274 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,572.26 1,000.00 2,572.26 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7440 20.0 23.6 J-7440 True
H-200 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,583.04 1,000.00 2,583.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 FH - 48 20.0 22.6 FH - 48 True
H-418 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,593.52 1,000.00 2,593.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7707 20.0 23.7 J-7707 True
H-296 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,594.04 1,000.00 2,594.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.4 J-7831 20.0 34.4 J-7831 True
H-73 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,605.75 1,000.00 2,605.75 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.7 J-7782 20.0 23.7 J-7782 True
H-169 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,624.51 1,000.00 2,624.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7630 20.0 23.6 J-7630 True
H-79 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,626.44 1,000.00 2,626.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-7835 20.0 23.8 J-7835 True
H-444 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,627.29 1,000.00 2,627.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7465 20.0 23.6 J-7465 True
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,627.81 1,000.00 2,627.81 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 H-237 20.0 22.0 H-237 True
H-442 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,638.50 1,000.00 2,638.50 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7493 20.0 23.6 J-7493 True
H-80 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,640.52 1,000.00 2,640.52 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.6 H-221 20.0 20.6 H-221 True
H-10 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,645.89 1,000.00 2,645.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.4 J-7446 20.0 23.4 J-7446 True
H-99 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,648.48 1,000.00 2,648.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.1 J-8316 20.0 26.1 J-8316 True
H-172 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,655.53 1,000.00 2,655.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.5 J-7638 20.0 23.5 J-7638 True
H-451 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,667.27 1,000.00 2,667.27 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-7881 20.0 24.1 J-7881 True
H-16 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,674.61 1,000.00 2,674.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-9126 20.0 23.8 J-9126 True
H-222 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,681.82 1,000.00 2,681.82 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.9 J-7799 20.0 23.9 J-7799 True
H-375 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,682.05 1,000.00 2,682.05 20.0 28.6 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-371 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 2,693.55 1,000.00 2,693.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-8244 20.0 21.4 J-8244 True
H-439 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,707.11 1,000.00 2,707.11 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.3 H-325 20.0 22.3 H-325 True
H-438 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,711.55 1,000.00 2,711.55 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 H-287 20.0 22.2 H-287 True
H-458 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,716.17 1,000.00 2,716.17 20.0 27.6 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-350 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,722.58 1,000.00 2,722.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.7 H-325 20.0 21.7 H-325 True
H-179 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,727.78 1,000.00 2,727.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-8188 20.0 25.6 J-8188 True
H-94 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,736.61 1,000.00 2,736.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 35.5 J-7112 20.0 35.5 J-7112 True
H-76 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,739.93 1,000.00 2,739.93 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7867 20.0 24.2 J-7867 True
H-33 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,743.63 1,000.00 2,743.63 20.0 26.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-440 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,758.71 1,000.00 2,758.71 20.0 23.9 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-294 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,771.91 1,000.00 2,771.91 20.0 20.0 20.0 36.4 J-8751 20.0 36.4 J-8751 True
H-348 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,775.22 1,000.00 2,775.22 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7063 20.0 23.2 J-7063 True
H-100 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,775.29 1,000.00 2,775.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 H-99 20.0 24.6 H-99 True
H-153 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,798.97 1,000.00 2,798.97 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.8 J-7625 20.0 23.8 J-7625 True
H-443 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,812.01 1,000.00 2,812.01 20.0 22.8 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-75 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,812.10 1,000.00 2,812.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.0 J-7731 20.0 24.0 J-7731 True
H-32 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,821.41 1,000.00 2,821.41 20.0 27.8 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-285 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,843.64 1,000.00 2,843.64 20.0 26.6 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-96 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,843.74 1,000.00 2,843.74 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-8129 20.0 25.5 J-8129 True
H-286 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,848.13 1,000.00 2,848.13 20.0 22.9 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-353 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,854.44 1,000.00 2,854.44 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 H-341 20.0 25.2 H-341 True
H-447 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,862.60 1,000.00 2,862.60 20.0 25.4 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-284 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,878.01 1,000.00 2,878.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7934 20.0 24.7 J-7934 True
H-34 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 2,890.64 1,000.00 2,890.64 20.0 31.4 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-385 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,894.32 1,000.00 2,894.32 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7452 20.0 23.6 J-7452 True
H-446 <None> 6 True 1,000.00 2,895.40 1,000.00 2,895.40 20.0 30.3 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-394 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,904.48 1,000.00 2,904.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.1 J-8328 20.0 27.1 J-8328 True
H-275 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,913.53 1,000.00 2,913.53 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7393 20.0 24.2 J-7393 True
H-9 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,920.24 1,000.00 2,920.24 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.7 H-261 20.0 30.7 H-261 True
H-56 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,922.56 1,000.00 2,922.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 35.2 J-8531 20.0 35.2 J-8531 True
H-160 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,929.34 1,000.00 2,929.34 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 J-7632 20.0 24.1 J-7632 True
H-409 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,932.88 1,000.00 2,932.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 39.0 J-7095 20.0 39.0 J-7095 True
FH - 464 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,937.61 1,000.00 2,937.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 44.3 H-27 20.0 44.3 H-27 True
H-289 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,941.48 1,000.00 2,941.48 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.4 J-7809 20.0 25.4 J-7809 True
H-167 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,949.01 1,000.00 2,949.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.4 J-7709 20.0 24.4 J-7709 True
H-220 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,951.85 1,000.00 2,951.85 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7395 20.0 23.6 J-7395 True
H-376 <None> 10 True 1,000.00 2,954.77 1,000.00 2,954.77 20.0 35.1 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
422 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,958.10 1,000.00 2,958.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.2 J-9153 20.0 22.2 J-9153 True
H-6 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,965.69 1,000.00 2,965.69 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.4 H-237 20.0 20.4 H-237 True
H-227 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,970.76 1,000.00 2,970.76 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7345 20.0 23.1 J-7345 True
H-448 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 2,977.56 1,000.00 2,977.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-7900 20.0 24.6 J-7900 True
H-198 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 2,997.45 1,000.00 2,997.45 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.1 J-7358 20.0 23.1 J-7358 True
H-395 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,001.92 1,000.00 3,001.92 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.2 J-7602 20.0 24.2 J-7602 True
H-228 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,018.33 1,000.00 3,018.33 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.5 J-7654 20.0 24.5 J-7654 True
H-277 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,023.11 1,000.00 3,023.11 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.5 J-7617 20.0 24.5 J-7617 True
H-354 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,027.11 1,000.00 3,027.11 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 H-237 20.0 24.1 H-237 True
H-226 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,029.39 1,000.00 3,029.39 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 J-7264 20.0 22.4 J-7264 True
H-334 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,047.89 1,000.00 3,047.89 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.6 J-7693 20.0 24.6 J-7693 True
H-170 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,062.23 1,000.00 3,062.23 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7998 20.0 25.5 J-7998 True
H-180 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,073.70 1,000.00 3,073.70 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.3 H-179 20.0 23.3 H-179 True
H-59 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,086.40 1,000.00 3,086.40 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.9 J-8065 20.0 25.9 J-8065 True
487 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,090.56 1,000.00 3,090.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-9152 20.0 23.2 J-9152 True
H-278 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,092.42 1,000.00 3,092.42 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.4 J-7990 20.0 25.4 J-7990 True
H-271 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,093.29 1,000.00 3,093.29 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 J-7792 20.0 24.9 J-7792 True
H-415 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,095.61 1,000.00 3,095.61 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.4 H-66 20.0 22.4 H-66 True
H-166 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,122.56 1,000.00 3,122.56 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.1 J-7557 20.0 25.1 J-7557 True
H-173 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,134.10 1,000.00 3,134.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.3 J-7968 20.0 25.3 J-7968 True
H-428 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,140.96 1,000.00 3,140.96 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7623 20.0 24.7 J-7623 True
FH - 465 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,141.04 1,000.00 3,141.04 20.0 20.0 20.0 41.9 H-162 20.0 41.9 H-162 True
H-423 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,144.88 1,000.00 3,144.88 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.5 J-8115 20.0 26.5 J-8115 True
H-178 <None> 14 True 1,000.00 3,153.23 1,000.00 3,153.23 20.0 20.5 20.0 20.0 H-179 20.0 20.0 H-179 True
H-184 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,154.51 1,000.00 3,154.51 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.4 J-8111 20.0 26.4 J-8111 True
H-335 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,158.58 1,000.00 3,158.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7604 20.0 24.7 J-7604 True
H-405 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,168.22 1,000.00 3,168.22 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.6 J-7372 20.0 23.6 J-7372 True
H-358 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,169.77 1,000.00 3,169.77 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.2 J-7329 20.0 23.2 J-7329 True
H-60 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,170.68 1,000.00 3,170.68 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.0 J-7821 20.0 25.0 J-7821 True
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<None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,181.94 1,000.00 3,181.94 20.0 33.2 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-181 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 3,219.67 1,000.00 3,219.67 20.0 20.0 20.0 23.0 H-179 20.0 23.0 H-179 True
H-165 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,233.75 1,000.00 3,233.75 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.2 J-7699 20.0 25.2 J-7699 True
H-158 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,241.79 1,000.00 3,241.79 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.9 J-7636 20.0 24.9 J-7636 True
H-406 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,246.07 1,000.00 3,246.07 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.7 J-7972 20.0 25.7 J-7972 True
H-81 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,246.67 1,000.00 3,246.67 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 FH - 48 20.0 22.0 FH - 48 True
FH - 229 <None> 12 True 1,000.00 3,247.65 1,000.00 3,247.65 20.0 20.0 20.0 41.1 H-179 20.0 41.1 H-179 True
H-230 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,247.87 1,000.00 3,247.87 20.0 20.0 20.0 22.6 J-7268 20.0 22.6 J-7268 True
H-332 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,252.17 1,000.00 3,252.17 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.9 J-8107 20.0 26.9 J-8107 True
H-177 <None> 13 True 1,000.00 3,255.62 1,000.00 3,255.62 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.1 H-179 20.0 24.1 H-179 True
H-291 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,259.78 1,000.00 3,259.78 20.0 20.0 20.0 32.5 J-7075 20.0 32.5 J-7075 True
H-199 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,301.08 1,000.00 3,301.08 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.4 J-7338 20.0 21.4 J-7338 True
H-357 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,317.13 1,000.00 3,317.13 20.0 20.0 20.0 24.7 J-7458 20.0 24.7 J-7458 True
H-175 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,356.73 1,000.00 3,356.73 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.6 J-7387 20.0 25.6 J-7387 True
H-392 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,362.54 1,000.00 3,362.54 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7827 20.0 25.5 J-7827 True
H-154 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,368.57 1,000.00 3,368.57 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.3 J-7715 20.0 25.3 J-7715 True
H-276 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,389.31 1,000.00 3,389.31 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.3 J-7434 20.0 25.3 J-7434 True
H-379 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,399.31 1,000.00 3,399.31 20.0 27.9 20.0 20.0 H-325 20.0 20.0 H-325 True
H-427 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,408.58 1,000.00 3,408.58 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.9 J-8820 20.0 26.9 J-8820 True
H-403 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,408.99 1,000.00 3,408.99 20.0 20.0 20.0 27.0 J-8059 20.0 27.0 J-8059 True
H-174 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,420.15 1,000.00 3,420.15 20.0 20.0 20.0 21.5 H-334 20.0 21.5 H-334 True
H-327 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,420.19 1,000.00 3,420.19 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.8 J-7894 20.0 25.8 J-7894 True
H-156 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,433.10 1,000.00 3,433.10 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7691 20.0 25.5 J-7691 True
H-339 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,447.01 1,000.00 3,447.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 31.2 J-8383 20.0 31.2 J-8383 True
H-46 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,454.43 1,000.00 3,454.43 20.0 20.0 20.0 34.3 J-8244 20.0 34.3 J-8244 True
H-151 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,469.01 1,000.00 3,469.01 20.0 20.0 20.0 26.3 J-7958 20.0 26.3 J-7958 True
H-290 <None> 4 True 1,000.00 3,471.43 1,000.00 3,471.43 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7660 20.0 25.5 J-7660 True
187 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 32.3 20.0 31.2 H-162 20.0 31.2 H-162 True
H-24 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 50.7 20.0 39.8 H-27 20.0 39.8 H-27 True
H-29 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 27.8 20.0 30.9 H-30 20.0 30.9 H-30 True
H-30 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 22.9 20.0 28.5 J-8993 20.0 28.5 J-8993 True
H-36 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 24.8 20.0 23.0 H-27 20.0 23.0 H-27 True
H-37 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 41.1 20.0 38.5 H-27 20.0 38.5 H-27 True
H-53 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 25.8 20.0 32.2 J-7045 20.0 32.2 J-7045 True
H-54 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 41.9 20.0 39.7 J-8855 20.0 39.7 J-8855 True
H-62 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 55.1 20.0 47.7 J-8855 20.0 47.7 J-8855 True
H-63 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 52.7 20.0 46.4 H-27 20.0 46.4 H-27 True
FH - 89 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 33.7 20.0 47.8 J-8855 20.0 47.8 J-8855 True
H-65 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 57.2 20.0 47.7 J-8855 20.0 47.7 J-8855 True
H-67 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 55.7 20.0 47.7 J-8855 20.0 47.7 J-8855 True
H-68 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 43.7 20.0 45.4 H-179 20.0 45.4 H-179 True
H-70 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 39.1 20.0 44.9 J-7852 20.0 44.9 J-7852 True
FH - 230 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.5 20.0 34.0 H-179 20.0 34.0 H-179 True
H-93 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 20.9 20.0 28.6 J-8117 20.0 28.6 J-8117 True
H-98 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.4 20.0 30.9 J-9115 20.0 30.9 J-9115 True
H-140 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 35.1 20.0 35.6 H-162 20.0 35.6 H-162 True
H-141 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 31.5 20.0 33.7 H-162 20.0 33.7 H-162 True
H-142 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 33.1 20.0 31.9 H-162 20.0 31.9 H-162 True
H-143 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 31.5 20.0 31.6 H-162 20.0 31.6 H-162 True
H-144 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.4 20.0 31.6 H-162 20.0 31.6 H-162 True
H-145 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 32.1 20.0 31.4 H-162 20.0 31.4 H-162 True
H-146 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.7 20.0 31.4 H-162 20.0 31.4 H-162 True
H-147 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 33.8 20.0 31.6 H-162 20.0 31.6 H-162 True
H-148 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.0 20.0 31.8 H-162 20.0 31.8 H-162 True
H-149 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 39.2 20.0 32.0 H-162 20.0 32.0 H-162 True
H-155 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 22.6 20.0 26.7 H-162 20.0 26.7 H-162 True
H-159 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 20.0 20.0 25.5 J-7648 20.0 25.5 J-7648 True
H-176 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 32.0 20.0 31.2 H-179 20.0 31.2 H-179 True
H-182 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.0 20.0 30.4 H-179 20.0 30.4 H-179 True
H-183 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 27.0 20.0 30.7 H-179 20.0 30.7 H-179 True
H-189 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.0 20.0 28.7 J-8127 20.0 28.7 J-8127 True
H-231 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 37.7 20.0 31.1 J-8855 20.0 31.1 J-8855 True
H-269 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 25.3 20.0 22.4 H-267 20.0 22.4 H-267 True
H-270 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 25.4 20.0 30.8 J-7561 20.0 30.8 J-7561 True
H-279 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.1 20.0 29.3 J-7944 20.0 29.3 J-7944 True
H-280 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 23.0 20.0 28.6 J-7628 20.0 28.6 J-7628 True
H-281 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 20.9 20.0 26.6 J-7737 20.0 26.6 J-7737 True
H-282 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.6 20.0 24.8 H-334 20.0 24.8 H-334 True
H-283 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 21.3 20.0 27.4 J-7918 20.0 27.4 J-7918 True
H-293 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 45.6 20.0 43.7 H-27 20.0 43.7 H-27 True
H-295 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 46.5 20.0 43.2 H-27 20.0 43.2 H-27 True
H-300 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 36.3 20.0 30.8 H-27 20.0 30.8 H-27 True
H-301 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 29.8 20.0 33.0 H-27 20.0 33.0 H-27 True
H-302 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 31.7 20.0 33.1 J-7115 20.0 33.1 J-7115 True
H-303 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 38.5 20.0 35.9 J-7115 20.0 35.9 J-7115 True
H-304 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 40.3 20.0 37.0 H-27 20.0 37.0 H-27 True
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K:\OCA_Civil\042232003 - Belleview Water Modeling\Design\Water Model\2015.07.22\Belleview - Water Model.wtg

<None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 31.5 20.0 31.9 H-27 20.0 31.9 H-27 True
H-318 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.5 20.0 29.9 J-7039 20.0 29.9 J-7039 True
H-319 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 33.9 20.0 37.0 H-27 20.0 37.0 H-27 True
H-328 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.2 20.0 36.4 J-7347 20.0 36.4 J-7347 True
H-330 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 61.9 20.0 48.1 J-8855 20.0 48.1 J-8855 True
H-342 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 26.1 20.0 31.9 J-7780 20.0 31.9 J-7780 True
H-344 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 56.8 20.0 47.7 J-8855 20.0 47.7 J-8855 True
H-346 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.3 20.0 42.2 J-8105 20.0 42.2 J-8105 True
H-347 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 56.9 20.0 47.8 J-8855 20.0 47.8 J-8855 True
H-380 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 35.6 20.0 35.3 H-27 20.0 35.3 H-27 True
H-381 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 25.9 20.0 30.9 H-27 20.0 30.9 H-27 True
H-386 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.1 20.0 32.0 H-27 20.0 32.0 H-27 True
H-398 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 42.3 20.0 41.6 H-27 20.0 41.6 H-27 True
H-399 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 29.8 20.0 33.0 J-8244 20.0 33.0 J-8244 True
FH - 88 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 42.1 20.0 47.9 J-8855 20.0 47.9 J-8855 True
H-402 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 49.9 20.0 49.0 J-8855 20.0 49.0 J-8855 True
H-404 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 38.5 20.0 44.2 J-7719 20.0 44.2 J-7719 True
H-408 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 56.2 20.0 47.9 J-8855 20.0 47.9 J-8855 True
H-410 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 49.1 20.0 47.6 J-8855 20.0 47.6 J-8855 True
H-411 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 51.7 20.0 46.8 H-27 20.0 46.8 H-27 True
H-412 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 45.7 20.0 47.5 H-27 20.0 47.5 H-27 True
H-414 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 43.0 20.0 47.0 H-27 20.0 47.0 H-27 True
H-416 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.6 20.0 40.6 H-179 20.0 40.6 H-179 True
H-417 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.6 20.0 38.0 J-7318 20.0 38.0 J-7318 True
H-419 <None> 3 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 20.9 20.0 29.6 J-8239 20.0 29.6 J-8239 True
H-422 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.4 20.0 31.3 H-179 20.0 31.3 H-179 True
H-429 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 22.9 20.0 28.8 J-7840 20.0 28.8 J-7840 True
H-431 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 42.7 20.0 45.5 H-27 20.0 45.5 H-27 True
H-432 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 41.3 20.0 44.4 H-27 20.0 44.4 H-27 True
H-433 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 44.5 20.0 42.4 H-27 20.0 42.4 H-27 True
H-434 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 52.7 20.0 48.0 J-8855 20.0 48.0 J-8855 True
H-435 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 62.0 20.0 48.6 J-8855 20.0 48.6 J-8855 True
H-436 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 55.2 20.0 47.8 J-8855 20.0 47.8 J-8855 True
H-450 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 40.2 20.0 33.4 H-162 20.0 33.4 H-162 True
H-455 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 35.8 20.0 34.3 J-7115 20.0 34.3 J-7115 True
H-457 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.2 20.0 33.8 J-7115 20.0 33.8 J-7115 True
H-476 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 34.7 20.0 30.7 H-27 20.0 30.7 H-27 True
H-477 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 28.6 20.0 29.9 J-7041 20.0 29.9 J-7041 True
H-478 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 30.8 20.0 34.7 J-7115 20.0 34.7 J-7115 True
H-479 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 27.8 20.0 35.9 J-7115 20.0 35.9 J-7115 True
H-481 <None> 2 True 1,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 20.0 35.1 20.0 37.8 H-27 20.0 37.8 H-27 True
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SYSTEM PARAMETERS

1,000               gpm

2                       hrs

120,000           gallons

83.33               gpm

762,247           gpd

529                   gpm

1,715,055       gpd

2,073,000       gpd

1,191               gpm

2.25                 

4.50                 

2,382               gpm

3,750               connections

8,483               capita

yes "yes" or "no"

Total EST Storage Available to WTP's Service Area 500,000           gallons

WELL CAPACITY

Criteria #1

Criteria #2

Well Name Location

Pumping Capacity 

(gpm)

Well #5 12164 SE 53rd Terrace 940

Well #6 4505 SE 100th Street 950

Criteria #1  Total Available Well Capacity 1,890                  gpm

Fire‐flow Demand (EST replenishment rate) 83                        gpm

Net Available Total Well Capacity 1,807                  gpm

Available Max Day Demand 2,601,600          gpd

Rated Capacity (MDF) 1,807                  gpm

Rated Capacity (MDF) 2,601,600          gpd

Criteria #2 Total Well Capacity 1,890                  gpm

Largest Well 950                      gpm

Well Capacity w/ Largest Well Out of Service 940                      gpm

Rated Capacity (ADF or MDF) 940                      gpm

Rated Capacity Assuming ADF is met with largest well out of service (MDF) 3,045,600          GPD

Rated Capacity Assuming MDF is met with largest well out of service (MDF) 1,353,600          GPD

According to FDEP Rule 62‐555.315 (3), the total well capacity for a water system using only ground water shall equal at least 

the system’s design maximum day water demand (including design fire flow demand if fire protection is being provided).

In addition, for community systems serving 350 or more persons (or 150 or more service connections), the total well capacity 

with the largest producing well out of operation shall be equal to the design average daily flow (ADF) and preferably the 

design maximum daily flow (MDF).

NOTE:  

Fire‐flow demand as defined by 62‐555.520(4)(a)3c is fire‐flow rate times duration.

Fire replenishment rate is the fire‐flow demand divided by 24 hours.

Average Day Demand (From May 2014 ‐ April 2015  MOR Reports)

Average Day Demand

Maximum Day Demand (Calculated)

Maximum Day Demand (From 2014 MOR Reports)

Maximum Day Demand

Max Day Factor (MDF/ADF)

Peak Hour Factor

Peak Hour Demand (PHF x ADF)

Number of Connections (total system)

Population Served (total system)

Is Elevated Storage Available?

Fire Flow Replenishment Rate

CITY OF BELLEVIEW PWS CONSOLIDATED CAPACITY ANALYSIS

Facility Type ‐ Well Pumps, Hydropneumatic Tanks, and Elevated Storage

Fire Flow Rate

Fire Flow Duration

Fire Flow Demand



FINISHED WATER STORAGE CAPACITY

Criteria #1

Criteria #2

Storage Tank Name Location Type of Storage

Capacity 

(gallons)

Elevated Storage Tank Lake Lilian Elevated Storage 500,000          

Criteria #1  Total Finished Water Storage Available 500,000             gallons

Fire Flow Storage Required 120,000             gallons

Useful Finished Water Storage Capacity 380,000             gallons

Rated Capacity (Based on 25% of MDF) 1,520,000          gpd

Criteria #2  Fire‐flow Demand (Rate x Duration) 120,000             gallons

Total Storage Capacity 500,000             gallons

Net Available Storage Capacity 380,000             gallons

Rated Capacity (MDF) 1,520,000          gpd

According to FDEP Rule 62‐555.320 (19), the total useful finished‐water storage capacity (excluding any storage capacity for 

fire protection) connected to a water system shall at least equal 25 percent of the system's maximum‐day water demand, 

excluding any design fire‐flow demand.

FDEP Rule 62‐555.320 (19) also requires additional finished water storage capacity to meet the design fire flow rate for the 

design fire flow duration.



PUMPING CAPACITY

Criteria #1

Criteria #2

Criteria #3

Location Capacity (gpm)

12164 SE 53rd Terrace 940                    

4505 SE 100th Street 950                    

Criteria #1 Total HSP Pumping Capacity N/A gpm

HSP Pumping Capacity with Largest Unit Out of Service N/A gpm

Fire Flow Rate N/A gpm

Max Day Factor N/A

Peak Hour Factor N/A

Capacity Based on Meeting Peak Hour Demand (MDF) N/A gpm

Capacity Based on Meeting Fire Flow @ Max Day Demand N/A gpm

Criteria #2 Total HSP Pumping Capacity 1,890                  gpm

HSP Pumping Capacity with Largest Unit Out of Service 940                      gpm

Fire Flow Demand (Replenishment Rate) 83                        gpm

Net Available Pumping Capacity 857                      gpm

Potential Rated Capacity (MDF) 1,233,600          gpd

Criteria #3a Total HSP Pumping Capacity 1,890                  gpm

HSP Pumping Capacity with Largest Unit Out of Service 940                      gpm

Useful EST Storage Capacity (Total) 500,000             gallons

Useful EST Storage Capacity (gpm for 4 hours) 2,083                  gpm

Combined Useful EST and HSP Capacity Available for Peak Hour Flow for 4 Hours 3,023                  gpm

Capacity Based on Meeting Peak Hour Flow for 4 Consecutive Hours (MDF) 2,176,800          gpd

Criteria #3b Total HSP Pumping Capacity 1,890                  gpm

HSP Pumping Capacity with Largest Unit Out of Service 940                      gpm

Elevated Storage Available to WTP's Service Area 500,000             gallons

Useful EST Storage Capacity Available for Max Day Demand for the Fire Flow Duration 4,167                  gpm

Combined Useful EST and HSP Capacity Available for MDF and Fire Flow Rate for Fire Flow Duration 5,107                  gpm

Capacity Based on Meeting Fire Flow Rate plus MDF for Fire Flow Duration (MDF) 7,353,600          gpd

According to FDEP Rule 62‐555.320 (15) (a), unless elevated finished drinking water storage is provided, the total capacity of 

all high‐service pumping stations connected to a water system, or the capacity of booster pumping stations, shall be sufficient

to meet at least the water system's, or booster station services area's, peak‐hour water demand (and if fire protection is 

being provided, meet at least the water system's, or booster station service area's, design fire‐flow rate plus a background 

water demand equivalent to the maximum‐day demand other than fire‐flow demand); and maintain a minimum system 

pressure of 20 pounds per square inch.

According to FDEP Rule 62‐555.320 (15) (b), where elevated finished drinking water storage is provided, the total capacity of 

all high service pumping stations shall be sufficient to meet the maximum day water demand (including design fire flow 

demand) and to maintain a minimum system pressure of 20 pounds per square inch.

In addition, per FDEP Rule 62‐555.320 (15) (b), the total capacity of the high‐service pumping stations, or the capacity of the 

booster pumping station, combined  with the useful elevated finished‐water storage capacity shall be sufficient to meet the 

water system's, or the booster station service area's, peak‐hour water demand for at least four consecutive hours (and if fire 

protection is being provided, shall be sufficient to meet the water system's, or the booster station service area's, design fire‐

flow rate plus a background water demand equivalent to the maximum‐day demand other than fire‐flow demand for the 

design fire‐flow duration).

HSP Name

1

2




